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Medium Term Financial Strategy
2017/18 to 2021/22

Introduction

The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is a five year plan which sets out the Council’s 
commitment to provide services that meet the needs of people locally and that represent good 
value for money within the overall resources available to it. 

The MTFS is what links our Council’s vision and priorities with forecasted resources and 
budgets and shows how our Council’s finances will be structured and managed to ensure that 
this fits with, and supports, the priorities of our Council and its partners. 

The strategy considers: 
 international and national economic influences on our Council 
 the influence of Central Government policy and strategy 
 local factors which influence policy within our Council include the commitment to  

regenerate the borough and create jobs 
 key Council policy areas 

The strategy brings together the key issues affecting the:
 Revenue Budget
 Capital Strategy and Capital Programme, and 
 Treasury Management Strategy. 

A key part of the strategy is to highlight the budget issues that will need to be addressed by 
our Council over the coming financial years, by forecasting the level of available resources 
from all sources and budget pressures relating to both capital and revenue spending. 
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Part 1: Executive Summary – The Finance Challenge for Our Council

1. Rochdale is the birthplace of co-operation, and the Council is committed to retaining this 
distinction by working with partners, local people and communities to improve the lives of local 
people. Our vision is to be a Council which builds success and prosperity with our citizens and 
partners, while protecting vulnerable people.

2. Each year there is a legal requirement to prepare an annual budget and set the Council Tax 
for the Borough of Rochdale. Alongside the annual budget, our Council reviews the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to take into account the latest financial forecasts for future 
levels of resources for the next five years and aligns these to service plans. The strategy sets 
the financial context for how the Council’s resources are received and allocated through the 
budget setting over a rolling five year timeframe, for this Strategy that is from 2017/18 to 
2021/22. 

3. The MTFS is aligned to the Borough’s Place Plan and the Council’s Corporate Plan to ensure 
that our resources are directed to delivering the vision and priorities for the Borough. The key 
Corporate Plan priorities which the MTFS supports are shown below:-

Our vision : to be a  Council which builds success 
and prosperity with our citizens and partners, while 
protecting vulnerable people

Three key drivers of the Corporate Plan over the next 3 years:
                            People       -    Improving education
                            Place         -    Our local environment
                            Prosperity  -    Our local economy
Improving performance is our fourth priority – Focusing on managing our 
resources effectively to achieve our ambitions – supported by the MTFS

4. Key objectives of the Medium Term Financial Strategy

The key objectives of the MTFS are as follows:
 To ensure that effective financial planning and management contributes to the Council 

achieving the priorities in the Corporate Plan;
 To direct resources to the Council's priorities to support the achievement of the Corporate 

Plan;
 To maximise the income from Council Tax and Business Rates revenue to support the 

priorities of the Council;
 To analyse budget performance to assess the effectiveness of resource allocation.
 To continue to improve value for money - managing people and our money more 

efficiently, streamlining processes and systems, getting better value from commissioning 
and procurement, whilst seeking to minimise the impact of budget savings on priority 
services. 

 To ensure the Council's financial standing is prudent, robust, stable and sustainable.

5. Local Authorities have faced unprecedented reductions in Government funding since the 
Government Spending Review 2010, coupled with rising costs and increased demand for 
services by local residents has meant that our Council has had to make significant budget 
savings. 
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6. Financial savings generated by our Council since 2010/11

Over the last seven years our Council has approved £159.3m of ongoing savings to bridge 
the gap between falling resources, rising costs and increasing local demands. This has led to 
transformations and changes within our Council as we look to meet the changing needs of 
local residents within the funds we have available. Table 1 below illustrates the savings 
agreed between 2010/11 to 2016/17 based on the year they were approved.

Table 1 – Our Councils Revenue Savings approved 2010/11 to 2016/17

7. The continuing need to make budget savings since 2010 is an increasingly difficult financial 
challenge for our Council. Central Government have been clear that the approach to reducing 
the public sector deficit , “so Britain lives within its means” will result in further funding 
reductions for Local Authorities. Table 2 below shows the actual and forecast reduction in 
Central Government funding our Council receives, which is known as Revenue Support Grant. 

8. As part of the budget process for 2017/18 ongoing savings proposals of £17m, £15.2m in 
2017/18 with a further £1.8m to be delivered from 2018/19, have been proposed to enable a 
balanced budget to be submitted to Budget Fixing Council. Table 19 at section 2.5 identifies 
the savings programme and budget gap in further detail. If approved this would mean that 
over the last eight years the Council will have generated savings of £176.3m by 2017/18.

9. Changes to Central Government Funding since 2013/141

Funding has fallen by over 50% in five years from £80.57m in 2013/14 to £29.8m in 2017/18, 
a reduction of £50.77m, as highlighted at Table 2. This equates to over £238 per person or 
£545 per residential dwelling. Our Medium Term Financial Strategy forecasts that this will 
reduce steadily to nil by 2020/21 as part of the Central Government move to allowing Local 
Authorities to retain business rates to fund local services and Central Government’s pledge to 
reduce levels of public sector deficit by the end of the Parliament.

1 Revenue support grant allocations changed significantly from 2013/14, with the introducing of council tax benefits and revised needs formulas. 
Comparisons prior to 2013/14 do not provide a comparable basis.
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Table 2 – Forecast reduction in Revenue Support Grant 2013/14 to 2021/22

10. Resources allocated from Central Government to Rochdale Council and those generated 
locally from council tax and business rates each year will not be enough to meet the current 
spending requirement to deliver local services in the way they are now. This is due to reduced 
levels of Central Government funding, rising costs and increases in demand from the 
changing needs of our Borough and its residents. 

11. Our Demographics

Some of the main financial challenges affecting how we balance our budget relate to the 
changing profile of our Council’s residents. These include:

a. Adult Social Care 

Between 2001 and 2014 there has been an increase in residents aged over 75’s2 and 
over 80’s and this is expected to rise by a further 25% by 2024. The pressure on rising 
costs from the national living wage and local pressures as demands for services to 
support vulnerable older people grow are reflected in the MTFS. The Strategy has 
forecast that this will be partly offset by the income raised by continuing the council tax 
adult care precept throughout the five year period. 

b. Adult Social Care and Health

Our Council’s Place Plan highlights that residents are living longer but compared to the 
rest of England and Wales we live shorter and less healthy lives. In some parts of our 
Borough there is a 10 year3 difference in life expectancy when comparing our most 
deprived areas to our more affluent. A key pressure on services is the increasing 
demands for adult social care and health services for the most vulnerable and deprived 
residents. Improvements in delivery of these services are a priority for the integration of 
social care and health services through the Better Care Fund. It is, however, unclear 
whether resources allocated to our Council will be sufficient to cover additional burdens 
and pressures in future years.

2 Place Plan (for the Borough) 2016-21
3 Place Plan (for the Borough) 2016-21
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c. Welfare Reform

The Welfare Reform agenda is likely to continue to place additional demands on our 
Council’s services as well as impacting on Local Authority finances. Deprivation is 
becoming more widespread across our Borough with an increased proportion of the 
population living in the most deprived 10% of the country4. This increasing level of 
deprivation affects delivery for a number of services, including housing, benefits, adult 
skills, children’s and adult social care.

d. Children and Young People

Our Council has a relatively young population profile, growing the economy to provide 
skilled and good quality jobs is key to the longer term success of our young people. We 
also have an increasing pressure on the provision of children’s and education services 
due to the increase in children of school age which is projected to grow from 33,000 to 
35,000 by 2019/205. 

12. Forecast gap between resources and service spend

The MTFS forecasts that over the next five years from 2017/18 to 2021/22 there will be a 
shortfall between the resources we can raise from taxes and government funding (resources 
available)  compared to the amount we need to spend on local services (budget requirement).  
The estimated impact is shown in Table 3 and recognises increasing costs for national living 
wage and service pressures for local need. From 2020/21 resources are forecast assuming 
Local Authorities take on new responsibilities as part of the move to retaining 100% business 
rates. The Council, however, will form part of the pilot for the 100% retention of business rates 
from 2017/18 announced in the Autumn Statement 2016. The Final Local Government 
Settlement for 2017/18 outlined the revised funding arrangements including changes to 
business rates top up grant and grants withdrawn in lieu of retaining 100% business rates. 
Over the five years the gap in resources and budget rises from a balanced position in 2017/18 
to £31.1m in 2021/22, as shown at Table 3. This forecast gap will need to be addressed by 
the Council as part of balancing the budget each year. 

Table 3 – Forecast gap in resources allocated compared to projected spend on current 
service delivery  

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

£m £m £m £m £m

Budget Requirement 196.0 200.4 205.5 209.6 213.6

Resources Available 196.0 190.5 190.1 186.1 182.5

Ongoing Budget Gap 0.0 9.9 15.4 23.5 31.1

4 Place Plan (for the Borough) 2016-21
5 Place Plan (for the Borough) 2016-21
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13. In order to strengthen our financial position and to move to a more self-financing position our 
Council will have to consider other ways to:
 maximise economic growth to bring in more business rate income.
 consider how the strategies around house building can support an increase in council tax 

income and New Homes Bonus.
 explore alternative ways to deliver services which support priorities within the context of 

smaller budgets.
 explore opportunities working with partners and working with other local authorities to 

deliver efficiencies in the way we deliver services including harnessing the potential of the 
Devolution agenda.

The Council’s Corporate Plan recognises the significant financial challenges and sets out 
how this will be addressed by six key “corporate enabling work programmes“.

Our Council will ensure that it supports priority services in line with the Corporate and Place 
Plans. 

14. Principles of Rochdale’s Medium Term Financial Strategy

The principles which provide the basis for our Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2017/18 to 
2021/22 include the following:

a. To ensure that our Council’s resources are directed to achieving the priorities in the 
Borough’s Place Plan delivered by the Council through the Corporate Plan for 2016 to 
2019.

b. Medium Term Financial Strategy includes as a central theme the incorporation of the 
four year funding allocation provided by Central Government as part of the 2015 Autumn 
Statement, providing greater assurance as to the level of efficiencies required to balance 
the budget over the coming years. This has been reconfirmed at the autumn 2015 levels 
as part of the Final Local Government Finance Settlement 2017/18 for the remaining 
three years.

c. An assumption that Central Government funding will reduce in line with the funding 
allocations published in the Final Local Government Finance Settlement 2017/18 and 
that by 2020/21 our Council will therefore generate the majority of its resources from 
local taxation and income.

http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/policies-strategies-and-reviews/strategies/corporate/Pages/corporate-plan.aspx
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d. A move to self-sufficiency, as part of Central Government’s vision for Local Authorities to 
move away from central government grant resources to funding local services from 
income generated locally.

e. Collecting as much council tax, business rates and other monies rightfully owed to us as 
we can to ensure that we have the resources we need to deliver service priorities.

f. Our Council will continue to improve value for money - managing people and our money 
more efficiently, streamlining processes and systems, getting better value from 
commissioning and procurement, whilst seeking to minimise the impact of budget 
savings on priority services. 

g. Opportunities for working in collaboration and partnership and working differently will be 
identified and developed where this supports the priorities in the Place Plan and 
Corporate Plan and improves service delivery. This may include the development of 
trading opportunities, different service delivery models and sourcing and securing 
external funding.

h. Our Council will maintain general balances at a level to mitigate risks, the level of 
general balances will be reviewed annually as part of setting the revenue budget and 
council tax in February/March. It will also maintain earmarked reserves for specific 
purposes which are consistent with achieving its key priorities. The use and level of 
earmarked reserves will be reviewed at least annually.

i. Our Council will seek, in the first instance, to balance its revenue budget over the period 
of the MTFS without reliance on the use of general balances and contain overall Council 
spending within original estimates. However, the Council will utilise funds from the 
Equalisation Reserve, see 3.3.2 for further details, to smooth the impact of the savings 
requirement throughout this period.

j. The Financial Strategy includes assumptions for cost pressures based on Autumn 
Statement 2016 announcements, known national agreements and local demographic 
and cost pressures. How we set our assumptions is detailed at 3.1.

k. During the period of this MTFS consideration will be explored for the use of borrowing to 
support capital investment to deliver on the Place and Corporate Plan outcomes. The 
Financial Strategy will ensure that the full costs of borrowing are taken into account 
when investment decisions are taken.

l. Our Council will aim to develop our economy and promote our Borough leading to 
wellbeing and prosperity for residents, businesses and communities. This will be 
supported by a planned approach to strategic investment managed through our 
Council’s capital programme.

15. In summary the forecast budget position for the Council shows an ongoing challenge, where 
our financial resources are currently not enough to meet the budget requirement to deliver our 
current service provision. The period covered by this financial strategy will continue to present 
our Council with some of the most significant operational and financial challenges ever 
experienced by those leading and managing the delivery of local services.  Managing our 
money well is now more important than it has ever been.

16. In part 2 and 3 of the Medium Term Financial Strategy the forecasts for resources and budget 
pressures over the next five years are outlined in depth, taking into account national, regional 
and local issues which have been reflected in the MTFS. Ways to bridge the budget gap, risks 
and linked strategies are explored which are key components of the MTFS for our Council.  
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Part 2: The Factors Influencing the Medium Term Financial Strategy

1. Financial Strategy

The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is designed to ensure that the Council’s 
resources are prioritised to meet the needs of our residents; the Council is able to operate 
as a going concern and is able to set a balanced budget each year. The MTFS ensures that:

 The Council maintains a prudent approach in regard to our finances over 5 years of the 
MTFS;

 The savings programme focuses on the achievement of ongoing savings, but recognises 
the value of one off savings to support both the implementation of savings and one off 
investment.

In compiling the MTFS our Council has considered a number of factors which influence the 
resources and expenditure for the Council. These have been reviewed and taken into 
consideration. International, national, regional and local issues have been examined to 
ensure that the MTFS reflects the most up to date financial position for the Council.

2. Factors Influencing the Medium Term Financial Strategy   

Local Authority funding is subject to both national and international influences, which can 
have a significant impact on the level of services to be provided and our Council’s ability to 
provide them. This section will briefly outline some of the key national and global issues 
affecting our Council’s forecasts over the next few years.

2.1 National and International Influences

2.1.1.   Public Sector deficit 

Public Sector net borrowing per year is the funding gap or deficit between 
money coming into Central Government compared to what it spends on 
public services. In 2009/10 the public sector net borrowing6 requirement for 
the year reached a high of £155bn for the year, 10.1% of GDP7. The then 
newly elected Conservative/Liberal Democrat coalition originally pledged to 
reduce this gap to zero by 2015/16. As part of reducing the public sector 
deficit, Local Authorities have faced significant financial pressures as funding 
from Central Government has fallen over the past seven years to enable 
Central Government to move towards having a balanced position.

In the Autumn Statement 2015, the Conservative Government pledged:

 to continue with the commitment to reduce annual public sector net 
borrowing to zero by 2019/20   
 surplus of £10.1bn in 2019/20
 surplus of £14.7bn in 2020/21

6 Public sector net borrowing is the difference between money coming into Central Government compared to what it spent on public sector services 
that year.
7 GDP: gross domestic product: this being the value of the total amount of goods and services produced by the UK in a year.
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 by 2020/21 the public sector net debt to have fallen to 71.3% of GDP.

The recent 2016 Autumn Statement has substantially re-forecast the position 
since the Budget 2016. The Chancellor’s forecasts have been revisited as:

 public finances are now forecast to be £122bn worse off by 2021 than 
forecast in the 2015 Autumn Statement.

 debt is expected to rise from 84.2% of GDP in 2015/16 to 87.3% in 
2016/17 and to 90.2% in 2017/18.

As a result the Government will no longer seek to deliver a budget surplus by 
the end of the Parliament, although the Chancellor did state that public 
finances should return to a balanced position “as early as possible” in the 
next Parliament.

Central Government now expect public sector borrowing to be a deficit of 
£21.9bn in 2019/20 compared to the £10.1bn surplus previously forecast an 
increase in borrowing of £32bn.

Even though borrowing is expected to rise there will be no further 
departmental cuts instead the current spending plans will be maintained. 
Additional borrowing will be focused on funding infrastructure investment. 
Sticking to the current spending plans will mean that there will be no easing 
of austerity plans for public services. It is also means that Central 
Government will keep to the broad priorities in line with previous spending 
decisions including ring fencing on NHS, defence, overseas aid and the triple 
lock for pensioners.

In the Autumn Statement 2016 the Chancellor also announced a new draft 
Charter for Budget Responsibility with three new fiscal rules:

 Borrowing should be below 2% by the end of the Parliament

 Public sector net debt as a share of GDP must be falling by the end of 
this Parliament

 Welfare spending must be within a cap, set at Autumn Statement 2016 
and monitored by the Office for Budget Responsibility. 

The aim of this policy shift is to invest in infrastructure to provide opportunities 
to invest in the productive capacity of the UK economy, including:

 Accelerating new housing supply
 Tackling congestion on our roads
 Supporting the market to roll out fibre connections and 5G 

communications
 Enhance science and innovation

One of the financial performance indicators for Central Government is the 
level of public sector debt compared to gross domestic product (GDP). GDP 
measures the total value of goods and services produced by the UK in a 
year. The success of the economy is therefore also key to the measure of 
financial performance of Central Government. If the economy is not growing 
the measure of net public sector debt compared to GDP can quickly 
underperform even if all of the austerity measures for public sector spending 
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are delivered. Recent global changes and the referendum to leave the EU are 
affecting economic growth causing a slowdown from the original forecasts 
provided by the Office of Budget Responsibility in the Autumn Statement 
2015. 

The economic forecasts provided in the Autumn Statement 2016, shown at 
Table 4, indicate that growth is projected to be 1.3% in 2017/18 rather than 
the 2.4% anticipated in the Autumn Statement 2015. This rises to 1.9% in 
2018/19, previously 2.4%, returning to similar forecasts by 2019/20. 

As part of the Autumn Statement 2015 Local Authorities received a forecast 
of Central Government funding for 2016/17 – 2019/20, which highlighted a 
continued decline in Central Government funding to be replaced with 
resources generated locally from council tax and business rates, which is 
explored further in section 2.3. 

Table 4 GDP Growth Forecasts

2.1.2 International and National risks to current assumptions

The latest projections provided by the Office of Budget Responsibility project 
that there will now be a period of economic uncertainty as the UK negotiates 
its departure from the EU. There is an expectation that this will lead to lower 
business investment with productivity growth to be weaker than previously 
envisaged. 

Household income growth is also expected to slow down as the decline in the 
value of sterling is expected to put pressure on inflation over the next two 
years therefore affecting income growth.

This impact on household incomes may place increased pressures on 
Council services and could affect collection rates for areas such as council 
tax if household incomes are squeezed due to the slowdown in the economy, 
higher inflation and the weaker pound.

The assumptions contained in the MTFS currently forecast that the 
Chancellor of the Exchequer will continue with his deficit reduction measures, 
reflecting the three year funding information received in the Local 
Government Finance Settlement for 2017/18.

We estimate that the level of financial resource that we receive in the form of 
Central Government grant will continue to reduce significantly due to Central 
Government’s commitment to devolve powers to Local Authorities. From a 
financial perspective the key change anticipated is the move to 100% 
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Business Rate retention which is anticipated to bring opportunities for 
business rates growth as part of the regeneration of Greater Manchester as 
part of the opportunities provided in the Autumn Statement 2016 to boost the 
Northern economy through the Northern Powerhouse Strategy.

2.2  Regional Influences

2.2.1 Devolution General

The Greater Manchester Devolution Agreement was signed with the 
Government in November 20148 which brings both the decision making 
powers and greater control of financial budgets far closer to the people of 
Greater Manchester. This gives them and their local representatives control 
over decisions which have until now been taken at a national or regional level 
by providing the legal framework for the Greater Manchester Combined 
Authority to assume responsibilities currently performed and delivered by 
other public bodies, including:

 more control of local transport, with a long-term government budget to 
help plan a more modern, better-connected network

 new planning powers to encourage regeneration and development 
 have more control of planning through a new Greater Manchester Land 

Commission
 a new £300m fund for housing: enough for an extra 15,000 new homes 

over ten years across Greater Manchester
 extra funding to get up to 50,000 people back into work 
 incentives to skills-providers to develop more work-related training 
 extra budget to support and develop local businesses 
 the role of the Police and Crime Commissioner being merged with the 

elected mayor 
 The elected mayor will also be responsible for the fire service. 

The continued growth in the economy is key for Greater Manchester to be 
able to successfully deliver its new devolved responsibilities.

A number of key indicators demonstrate that a key target for our Council and 
Greater Manchester is to invest in skills and training for local people9:

 Business growth in the North West is good (4th against all UK regions)
 Very high % of the workforce who have no qualification 9 (10th from 12th 

with only West Midlands and Northern Ireland being higher)
 The North West is higher than average on spend on public services – 7th 

out of the 12th regions. 
 A high spend on public sector and a high level of workforce with no 

qualifications can hinder economic growth for the region.

The risk of a decline in growth could hit the region hard, particularly with the 
high numbers of unskilled workers thus driving up pressures on local 
government spending supporting local residents and communities.

Productivity is a longstanding problem in the North, where value added per 
worker is 13% lower than the UK average and 25% lower than the South. 

8 Cities and Local Government Devolution Act.
9 UK Economic Outlook – PWC briefing July 2016 http://www.pwc.co.uk/assets/pdf/ukeo/ukeo-july-2016-northern-powerhouse.pdf

http://www.pwc.co.uk/assets/pdf/ukeo/ukeo-july-2016-northern-powerhouse.pdf
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Barriers to change include connectivity, skills, enterprise & innovation and 
trade and investment. Trade investment from overseas is 66% lower per 
head in the North than London and the South East10.

Central Government has announced that by end of the Parliament 
Revenue Support Grant will be phased out and that Councils will retain 
100% of business rates generated nationally. As part of the move to 100% 
Business Rates Retention local government will also take on additional 
responsibilities. The 2016 Autumn Statement has confirmed its 
commitment to devolving powers to support local areas by announcing:

 Investment via growth deals of £556m to the North of England
 In combined authorities mayoral powers to borrow for their new 

functions for areas such as investment in economically productive 
infrastructure

 The pilot of 100% business rates from 2017/18 in Greater Manchester.
 The publication of the Northern Powerhouse Strategy which aims to 

tackle the barriers constraining the North of England economy 

The pilot of the move to 100% business rates in 2017/18 is to provide the 
pathway for the retention of 100% business rates by all Local Authorities 
in 2020/21. There is a risk that the central government funding projections 
and business rates income included in the MTFS will need to be revisited 
if central government funding is reduced on a shorter timescale as part of 
the GM pilot scheme. 

The pilot authorities will each retain 100% of locally-raised business rates, 
99% retained by the Local Authority with 1% to be paid to GM Fire & Rescue 
Authority. In return Greater Manchester will forgo Revenue Support Grant 
(RSG) and the Public Health Grant. Authorities’ tariffs and top-ups will be 
adjusted to ensure these changes are cost neutral. The pilots will also test a 
number of potential elements of the 100% business rates retention scheme, 
including revised safety net arrangements. 

The pilots will be without detriment to the resources that would have been 
available to individual authorities under the current local government finance 
regime (with any “detriment” payments funded from outside the Settlement). 

The detail of the changes to tariff and top-ups are currently being finalised 
with the pilot areas and the intention is to confirm them in the final settlement. 
The Government will also make changes to secondary legislation to confirm 
the new shares of business rates income and safety net thresholds.

2.2.2  Health and Social Care Devolution 

The 10 Local Authorities in Greater Manchester, all Greater Manchester 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and NHS England (NHSE) have 
signed a Memorandum of Understanding as part of Greater Manchester 
moving towards taking full control and responsibility of the £6bn Health & 
Social Care Budget and the creation of its own sustainable Health & Social 
Care system by 2021. 

10 Northern Powerhouse Strategy – HM Government November 2016
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The areas of the Health & Social care system that are included in the 
agreement are: 
 Acute care (including specialised services)
 Primary care (including management of GP contracts)
 Community services 
 Mental health services
 Social care
 Public Health 
 Health Education 
 Research and Development 

The shared objectives being to: 
 improve the health and wellbeing of all of the residents of Greater 

Manchester (GM) from early age to the elderly, recognising that this will 
only be achieved with a focus on prevention of ill health and the 
promotion of wellbeing. We want to move from having some of the worst 
health outcomes to having some of the best; 

 close the health inequalities gap within GM and between GM and the rest 
of the UK faster; 

 deliver effective integrated health and social care across GM; 
 continue to redress the balance of care to move it closer to home where 

possible; 
 strengthen the focus on wellbeing, including greater focus on prevention 

and public health; 
 contribute to growth and to connect people to growth, e.g. supporting 

employment and early years services; and 
 forge a partnership between the NHS, social care, universities and 

science and knowledge industries for the benefit of the population. 

To deliver the devolved health and social care initiative, a Greater 
Manchester Strategic Plan has been developed and each local area sets out 
a Locality plan to support this Strategic Plan focussing on the integration of 
health, social care and public health/prevention. 

2.3. Resources received by our Council

The anticipated resources to be received by the Council are included in the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). The resource forecasts are based on a number of 
assumptions, which are detailed in the following sections:

The proposals set out in the Final Local Government Finance Settlement for 
2017/18, result in a net increase in resources of £1.731m available to the Council in 
2017/18 compared to the budget assumptions included in the previous MTFS. The 
majority of the additional resources relate to a one off grant of £1.1m for Adult Social 
Care. Table 5 and 5a summarises the impact of the provisional and final settlement.



Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 – 2021/22

16

Table 5: Impact of Provisional Settlement 2017/18

Current 
Assumed 

Budget 
2017/18

Provisional 
Settlement 

2017/18
Difference

£m £m £m
Locally Generated Funding
Business Rates 31.489 27.673 -3.816

Council Tax 76.108 76.840 0.732
107.597 104.513 -3.084

Government Grants
Revenue Support Grant 29.812 29.812 0.000
Business Rates Top-up Grant 26.319 30.135 3.816
New Homes Bonus 3.524 3.710 0.186
Adult Social Care Support Grant 0.000 1.113 1.113
Improved Better Care Fund 0.969 0.969 0.000
Section 31 Grants 2.353 2.353 0.000
Education Services Grant 1.518 1.218 -0.300

64.495 69.310 4.815

Total 172.092 173.823 1.731

Table 5a: Impact following Final Settlement announcement

Current 
Assumed 

Budget 
2017/18

Provisional 
Settlement 

2017/18

Final 
Settlement 

2017/18

Difference 
between 
Assumed 

Budget and 
Final 

Settlement
£m £m £m £m

Locally Generated Funding
Business Rates 31.489 27.673 52.200 20.711
Council Tax 76.108 76.840 76.840 0.732

107.597 104.513 129.04 21.443

Government Grants
Revenue Support Grant 29.812 29.812 0.000 -29.812
Business Rates Top-up Grant 26.319 30.135 49.401 23.082
New Homes Bonus 3.524 3.710 3.710 0.186
Adult Social Care Support Grant 0.000 1.113 1.113 1.113
Improved Better Care Fund 0.969 0.969 0.969 0.000
Section 31 Grants 2.353 2.353 5.546 3.193
Education Services Grant 1.518 1.218 1.218 -0.300

64.495 69.310 61.957 -2.538

Total 172.092 173.823 190.997 18.905
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The Final Settlement sets out the move to 100% business rates for designated 
regional authorities from 2017/18, , including Greater Manchester. In order to 
account for the Council retaining 99% of the business rates it collects the following 
assumptions have been included;

 RSG and Public Health Grant will be removed as sources of funding
 Any business rates losses resulting from the reduction in rateable value will be 

offset by increased business rates top up grant
 All other business rate relief grants will remain 

The underlying assumption of the move to 100% business rates is that it will be 
fiscally neutral.

The impact of this changes in terms of loss of grants compared to retaining all 
business rates is illustrated at Table 5b;

This will not impact on the financial position for the Council as the Government has 
made a “no detriment” commitment to those included in the pilots.

Table 5b – Change in resources as part of the 100% Business Rates retention 
pilot from 2017/18

2017/18 
Funding 

Based on 2013 
System

2017/18 
Funding Based 

on the New 
System

£m £m

Revenue Support Grant 29.812 0

Public Health Grant 17.174 0

Business Rates Income 27.673 52.200

Business Rates Top-up 30.135 49.401

Section 31 Grants 2.280 5.473

Total 107.074 107.074
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2.3.1 Core Spending Power

Core Spending Power is the measure used by the Government to 
demonstrate the maximum funding deemed available to Councils to deliver 
services from Central Government support and locally raised taxes, business 
rates and council tax. The final local government finance settlement for 
2017/18 revisits the funding and spending power for local authorities 
originally set for four years in the Final settlement for 2016/17. The core 
spending power analyses what will be provided by the Government and also 
what the Government assumes can be raised locally from council tax powers 
and business rates. The core spending power figures for Rochdale are 
detailed in Table 6.

Table 6:  Core Spending Power Rochdale 

Illustrative Core Spending Power of Local Government;

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
£ millions £ millions £ millions £ millions £ millions

Settlement Funding Assessment 106.8 95.4 87.1 82.6 78.2
Council  Tax of which; 67.5 71.9 75.8 79.8 84.1

Council Tax Requirement (including base growth and levels increasing by CPI) 67.5 70.5 72.9 75.3 77.8
additional revenue from referendum principle for social care 0.0 1.4 2.9 4.5 6.3

Improved Better Care Fund 0.0 0.0 1.0 5.4 9.2
New Homes Bonus 3.4 4.1 3.7 2.7 2.6
The 2017-18 Adult Social Care Support Grant 0.0 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0
Core Spending Power 177.7 171.5 168.7 170.5 174.1
Change over the Spending Review period (£ millions) -3.6
Change over the Spending Review period (% change) -2.0%

Rochdale

This shows a decrease in Rochdale’s Core Spending Power of £3.6m (2%) 
over the Spending Review period (2015/16 to 2019/20). This was originally 
set at a reduction of £8.2m a decrease of 4.6%, the two major changes being 
due to the one off Adult Social Care Support grant in 2017/18 of £1.1m and 
the Government’s assessment as to what can be generated from council tax 
has been increased based on the most recent council tax base information 
provided and their forecasts of how that will grow over the remaining three 
years.

Council Tax figures for 2017-18 to 2019-20 have been estimated by Central 
Government by: 

 Applying each Local Authority’s average annual growth in the council tax 
base between 2013-14 and 2016-17 throughout the period to 2019-20.

 Assuming that local authorities increase their band D council tax in line 
with the 2% referendum limit throughout the period to 2019-20. 

 Assuming all eligible local authorities also continue to take up the 2% 
adult social care flexibility.

These figures are lower than those currently assumed in the budget gap as 
the level of growth in the Council Tax base forecast is greater than that 
estimated by the Government.
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The core spending power assumes that our income from business rates and 
council tax will each grow by 10% over this period and that we will continue 
with the Adult Social Care precept of 2% each year to raise additional funds 
to support rising Adult social care pressures. It is clear that there will be a 
move away from central government funding, with a reduction of 29% in 
general grant income. The following paragraphs detail the assumptions used 
for the resources included within the core spending power and the risks 
affecting these assumptions.

2.3.2   Revenue Support Grant assumptions

The risks to economic growth and the current Central Government pledge to 
reduce public sector net borrowing (deficit) affects our Council as we will 
receive less the Revenue Support Grant (RSG), which is provided by Central 
Government. Simply put the basis of the RSG is a range of data such as free 
school meals, age of residents, benefits received by our residents, etc. from 
which a calculation is done on what we need to spend on services. The 
formula looks at what we generate locally from council tax to then determine 
what level of support our Council should receive.

As part of the Local Government Finance Settlement 2016/17, Central 
Government offered Councils the opportunity to accept a four year funding 
offer. This would provide a Council that wishes to take it up, a four-year 
funding settlement to 2019-20. For our Council this meant that we would 
know for four years how much RSG we would receive. 

The Council accepted the Four-Year Settlement and the indicative figures 
provided in the 2016/17 settlement have been confirmed in the 2017/18 final 
settlement.

373 out of 383 authorities accepted the four- year offer. For those authorities 
who have not accepted the offer Central Government has only confirmed 
funding allocations for 2017-18. The funding allocations for these authorities 
in 2018-19 and 2019-20 will be revisited in due course as part of the annual 
settlement process covering these years and Central Government cannot 
guarantee that funding allocations for these authorities in these years will not 
be reduced or distributed on a different basis.

Table 7 shows what the four-year settlement would provide in RSG funding 
for our Council for 2016/17 to 2019/20. 

Table 7 Estimated Revenue Support Grant 

RSG
£m £m %

2016/17 39.273
2017/18 29.812 -9.461 -24.1%
2018/19 23.410 -6.402 -21.5%
2019/20 16.947 -6.463 -27.6%

Decrease

Table 7 highlights the significant reduction in Central Government funding 
from £39m in 2016/17 to £16.9m in 2019/20, a reduction of £22.326m.  By 
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2019/20 RSG will have reduced by 56.85% from the level of grant received in 
2016/17. It is expected that by 2020/21 this will reduce to zero should the 
changes proposed to business rates take place. 

Although the Council is eligible for RSG, a grant allocation will not be payable 
in lieu of the retention of the additional business rates retained. The Strategy 
assumes that this will continue until 2020/21 when all Councils are expected 
to move to 100% business rates retention.

2.3.3 Income generated locally 

Business Rates

The Council in 2016/17 retained 49% of the business rates income 
collected from local businesses, with 50% being paid to Central 
Government and 1% to GM Fire & Rescue Authority.

Our Business Rates tax base is projected to be £53.256m for 2017/18, 
representing the value of Business Rates income we estimate will be 
collected from businesses. Each business rate tax payer account has a 
rateable valuation provided by the Valuation Office which is multiplied by a 
business rates multiplier, this increases each year and is currently set by the 
Government in the Autumn Statement.

The Council’s share of Business Rates income, equates to £52.200m in 
2017/18  after applying business rates discounts such as charitable relief, 
empty property relief and small business rates relief.

The MTFS assumes a 2% increase in 2017/18, 3.2% in 2018/19, 3.6% in 
2019/20 in respect of the level of Business Rates income received. In 
previous years the 2% increase reflects the Retail Price Index at September 
each year.

Business Rates Pooling

The ten Greater Manchester authorities are part of the GM Business Rates 
Pool which also incorporates Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester 
local authorities.
The  purpose  of  pooling  business rates  across  the individual  Authorities  
is  not  intended  to  alter  individual  Authorities income levels  but to retain 
any levy that might be payable by certain of the Authorities to  Central 
Government. Any growth retained, after applying the agreed allocation to the 
levy authorities, would be used for investment within Greater Manchester 
(GM) and other non-Greater Manchester Authorities involved in the pool.

Changes over the next five years which will affect the business rates 
assumptions

Business Rate Revaluation 2017

The revaluation of business rates will take affect from 1 April 2017. The 
revaluation is a revenue neutral exercise, therefore the total business rates 
bill will stay the same at a National level, after allowing for appeals. At the 
Local Authority level, overall bills will increase or fall depending upon revised 
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rateable values. The overall rateable value for Rochdale Council is expected 
to reduce by 1.4% from the current RV list.

It is expected, however, that any variation in the overall level of business 
rates income as a result of the Revaluation will be adjusted via the level of 
top-up grants. The MTFS assumes that this will have a neutral impact on 
the Council’s resources. There are however risks that the income from 
business rates will continue to be volatile due to the likely number of 
appeals submitted by businesses. As these appeals are dealt with, the 
business rates income received may go down.

Business Rate 100% Retention 2020/21and Pilot 2017/18

Central Government has announced that by end of this Parliament, 
Revenue Support Grant will be phased out and Councils will retain 100% 
of business rates generated locally. On 5 July 2016, the Government 
published the consultation paper, “Self-sufficient local government: 100% 
Business Rates Retention”. The paper sought views regarding the 
implementation of 100% Business Rates Retention for local government.

It is expected that, at the same time, the Government will update the 
relative needs formulae, which determine the amount that local authorities 
need to spend to deliver statutory responsibilities. The relative needs 
formulae is compared to core spending power  which will show what Local 
Authority need to spend against the finances it can generate locally. It is 
unclear at the moment as to what will happen if a Local Authority has a 
gap between need and core spending, there may be a requirement for the 
top up grant to be reviewed to meet the potential difference. 

As part of the move to 100% Business Rates Retention local government 
will also take on additional responsibilities and the consultation document 
laid out potential areas of responsibility that could be transferred to 
Councils.
Local Government funding by 2020/21 could be significantly different. At 
this stage it is difficult to forecast the impact on the Council’s funding of 
the move to 100% business rates retention, the following assumptions 
have been included in the MTFS when forecasting business rates for 
2020/21 which is based on information contained in the final settlement for 
2017/18:
 
 The Council will retain 99% of business rates income generated (the 

remaining 1% to be provided to the GM Fire & Rescue Authority).
 Funding to be removed - Revenue Support Grant and Public Health 
 Business rates top-up grant adjusted to bridge the gap between 

resources and the current needs assessment formulas provided by 
Central Government.

The Local Government Settlement 2017/18 included the introduction of 
the 100% retention of Business Rates for identified regional pilot 
authorities, including Greater Manchester. The pilot authorities will each 
retain 100% of locally-raised business rates. In return Greater Manchester 
will forgo Revenue Support Grant (RSG) and the Public Health Grant. 
Authorities’ tariffs and top-ups will be adjusted to ensure these changes 
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are cost neutral. The pilots will also test a number of potential elements of 
the 100% business rates retention scheme, including revised safety net 
arrangements. 
The pilots will be without detriment to the resources that would have been 
available to individual authorities under the current local government 
finance regime (with any “detriment” payments funded from outside the 
Settlement). 

The Government will also make changes to secondary legislation to 
confirm the new shares of business rates income and safety net 
thresholds.

Table 8 shows the estimates for Business Rates income and Top-up Grant to 
be received by Rochdale Council. 

Table 8 Estimated Business Rates Income and Top-up Grant 

The current estimated income for business rates include:

2017/18 to 2021/22(100% business rates retention) 
 Council share 99% (remaining 1% to GM Fire & Rescue Authority);
 2% increase in business rates charge in 2017/18 rising to 3.2% in 

2018/19 and 3.6% in 2019/20 returning to 2% in 2020/21assuming 
inflation moves to the CPI indicator rather than RPI ;

 Top-up Grant increased to match assumed funding removed as part of 
the move to 100% business rates retention;

 No change in business rates tax base
 RSG phased out.
 Existing needs formulae increased for inflation but reduced in line with 

the current tapering experienced since 2015/16 including the additional 
responsibility for public health.

On this basis the business rates top up grant would decrease from 
£49.4m in 2017/18 to £24.6m in 2021/22 due to the reductions anticipated 
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in need delivered via the Revenue Support Grant resources between 
2017/18 to 2021/22. 

Business Rates Top-up 

Some local authorities collect and retain a lot more business rates than 
others, so the business rates retention scheme includes a system of top-ups 
and tariffs. Whether a Local Authority is a tariff or a top-up authority is 
determined by comparing the amount of funding required by an authority via 
the business rates retention system (its baseline funding level) and the 
amount it can raise in business rates locally (its business rate baseline). 

If an authority’s business rates baseline is less than its baseline funding level, 
it receives a top-up grant from the government. If an authority’s business 
rates baseline is greater than its baseline funding level it pays a tariff to the 
government.

The tariff and top-up amounts were set in 2013/14 and in previous years have 
been increased in line with the business rates multiplier. However, in 2017/18 
the tariff and top-up amounts have been adjusted to take account of the 
business rates revaluation 2017.

The revised system for top ups will be fixed in autumn 2017 once the 
revaluation has had an opportunity to bed in. However, there is a risk for local 
authorities that the top up will not adequately compensate for appeals after 
this date, nor will it reimburse local authorities where large increases in 
rateable values are offset by reliefs such as in the case of Academy schools.

The increase in the Top Up Grant assumed in the MTFS is 2% for 2017/18, 
3.2% for 2018/19 and 3.6% for 2019/20 and is based on the Retail Price 
Index announced in September each year.

Council Tax

Council tax is charged by local authorities on residential properties. The 
Valuation Office Agency decides the correct band based on the value of your 
property at 1 April 1991.Local authorities set the charge based on a Band D 
property each year. The proposed bands for our Council are shown in Table 
9a which include an increase for the GM Police precept of £5 and a 1.99% 
increase for the GM Fire & Rescue precept as approved at their Budget 
setting meetings on 15th and 16th February 2017 respectively. Table 9b 
highlights the proposed Council Tax bands for the Council.
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Table 9a – Rochdale Council - Council Tax bands 2017/18 – Proposed 
including assumed rises for the precept authorities 

Band 2016/17 2017/18
£ £ £ %

Band A 1,064.22 1,114.24 50.02 4.70%
Band B 1,241.58 1,299.95 58.37 4.70%
Band C 1,418.95 1,485.66 66.71 4.70%
Band D 1,596.33 1,671.37 75.04 4.70%
Band E 1,951.07 2,042.79 91.72 4.70%
Band F 2,305.81 2,414.20 108.39 4.70%
Band G 2,660.55 2,785.62 125.07 4.70%
Band H 3,192.66 3,342.74 150.08 4.70%

Increase

Council Tax Levels

Table 9b - Rochdale Council - Council Tax bands 2017/18 – District level

Band 2016/17 2017/18
£ £ £ %

Band A 920.17 966.08 45.91 4.99%
Band B 1,073.53 1,127.10 53.57 4.99%
Band C 1,226.89 1,288.11 61.22 4.99%
Band D 1,380.25 1,449.12 68.87 4.99%
Band E 1,686.97 1,771.15 84.18 4.99%
Band F 1,993.20 2,093.17 99.97 5.02%
Band G 2,300.42 2,415.20 114.78 4.99%
Band H 2,760.50 2,898.24 137.74 4.99%

Council Tax Levels
Increase

There has been a move in the Government’s financial strategy away from 
rewarding local authorities who have frozen council tax in the past, to 
encouraging the increasing of council tax to raise resources locally by 
introducing an amendment to the referendum threshold level.11  

The Spending Review 2016 announced that local authorities responsible 
for social care would be offered Council Tax flexibility to set an additional 
precept, giving them the power to raise new funding to be spent 
exclusively on Adult Social Care. The precept gave local authorities the 
flexibility to raise council tax in their area by up to 2% above the existing 
threshold, which has been 2% in recent years, without the need for a 
referendum. 

Our Council has to balance between the needs of service users, who are 
often some of the most vulnerable people in our borough and the burden 
of the council tax on local council tax payers. With the Government 
placing severe reductions in the level of general grant support, the burden 

11 This is the statutory level by which Council Tax can be raised in a year without holding a local referendum 
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of financing increasing service demand falls primarily upon the level of 
council tax.

 
Our Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy is to maximise income 
generated locally and therefore, assumes, for planning purposes, an 
increase in Council Tax of 1.99% for each year 2017/18 to 2021/22. 

A Council Tax referendum limit of below 2.0% will be maintained for lower tier 
Councils (those which do not provide Children’s & Adult Care Services). As in 
2016/17 Councils with responsibility for Adult Social Care will have the 
flexibility to charge a precept on their Council Tax to fund Adult Social Care 
Services.

Adult Social Care Precept

The 2017/18 settlement offers the flexibility to charge an Adult Social Care 
Precept of up to an additional 3% on council tax for the next 2 years. The 
original budget assumed a 2% Adult Social Care Precept per annum. If a 
Council applies a 3% precept in 2017/18 and 2018/19, they cannot make an 
increase for the Adult Social Care Precept in 2019/20 in order to maintain a 
6% precept across the 3 years. In effect it is allowing Councils to introduce 
the allowed increase over 2 years rather than 3 and has the impact of front 
loading the increase in earlier years. The budget for 2017/18 – 2019/20 has 
been revisited to include a 3% precept in 2017/18 and 2018/19 and no 
additional precept in 2019/20.

Applying a 3% Adult Social Care Precept in 2017/18 and 2018/19 would 
result in additional resources of £0.732m in 2017/18, £2.238m over the 3 
years compared to the assumptions prior to the final settlement. However this 
is a cash position, the impact by year 3 is that the recurrent income is slightly 
less when applying 3% in the first 2 years than 2% over 3 years, as shown in 
Table 10.

Table 10 Council Tax Income

Council Tax Options 

Total 
Increase

Council Tax 
Band D

Council Tax 
Income

Total 
Increase

Council 
Tax Band 

D

Council 
Tax 

Income

Increase/   
(Decrease) 

in 
Resources

No. % £ £m % £ £m £m
Current Council Tax
2016-17 52,114 3.75% £1,380.25 71.930 3.75% £1,380.25 71.930 0.000

Council Tax 2017/18 to 2019/20
2017-18 53,025 3.99% £1,435.32 76.108 4.99% £1,449.12 76.840 0.732
2018-19 53,025 3.99% £1,492.59 79.145 4.99% £1,521.43 80.674 1.529
2019-20 53,025 3.99% £1,552.14 82.302 1.99% £1,551.71 82.279 -0.023
Total 2017/18 to 2019/20 237.555 239.793 2.238

Council 
Tax Base

Current assumption Provisional Settlement
Adult Care Precept increase 2%, 2%, 2% Adult Care Precept increase 3%, 3%, 0%

The Local Government Finance Report and council tax referendum principles 
for 2017-18 will require Section 151 officers to provide information 
demonstrating that an amount equivalent to the additional council tax has 
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been allocated to adult social care. This must be done within 7 days of their 
authority setting its budget and council tax for 2017-18. In subsequent years 
Section 151 officers will be required to confirm that this additional council tax 
continues to be allocated to adult social care. 

The guidance sets out the process for identifying resources and expenditure 
attributable to social care if the precept powers are evoked. Authorities who 
do not increase council tax for the social care precept will be asked to outline 
how funds will be found for adult social care services from any increase made 
in council tax. 

The final settlement assumes that:

 Each Local Authority’s annual growth in their council tax base throughout 
the period to 2019-20 will be in line with the average increase in their 
council tax between 2013-14 and 2016-17.

 Local authorities will increase their band D council tax in line with the 2% 
referendum limit throughout the period to 2019-20. 

 All eligible local authorities will also continue to take up the 2% adult 
social care flexibility over the next three years, although local authorities 
will have the flexibility to charge the 6% increase over two years (2017/18 
to 2018/19 at 3 % with no increase in year 3.

Council Tax base

The forecast for income from council tax is calculated by multiplying the 
adjusted council tax base by the charge for a Band D council tax property. 
The Rochdale Council Tax base for 2017/18 is 53,025, representing the 
number of Band D equivalent properties that we collect Council Tax from. 
The Council Tax base is reviewed and formally considered by Planning and 
Licensing Committee in January of each year. The level of Council tax base 
is a key component in the calculation of resources available to the Council. 

The more Band D equivalent properties the Council has allows the Local 
Authority to generate more income for the Council from council tax.  
Properties valued at Band A generate less income for the Council as the 
charge is 70% of the charge for a band D property. In the Rochdale Borough 
over 55% of properties are valued Band A see Table 11 and over 70% are 
Band A or B. The housing stock in the borough has a direct impact on the 
income Rochdale Council can raise from Council Tax. The National average 
for a Local Authorities housing stock of Band A properties in 25%12.   

12 DCLG Council tax valuation list 2014https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/380868/140925-AllTables.xls

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/380868/140925-AllTables.xls
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Table 11 Council Tax - % of Bands in each category for Rochdale 
council tax valuations compared to the national average

Table 12 below shows the estimated Council Tax income our Council is 
estimated to receive in 2017/18 as £76.8m (£73.2m council tax and £3.6m 
Adult Social Care precept) rising to £89m (£79.2m council tax and £9.8m 
Adult Social Care precept) in 2021/22, split between the Basic Council Tax 
amount and the Adult Care Precept. For the MTFS it has been estimated that 
there will be a 

The MTFS assumes for planning purposes that in:

 2017/18 council tax will increase by 4.99%

 2018/19 council tax will increase by 4.99%

 2019/20 council tax will increase by 1.99% with no increase for adult 
social care

 2020/21 and 2021/22 council tax will increase by 1.99% with no further 
additional precepts, for adult social care as the current legislation 
provided the powers for this precept until the end of 2019/20.
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Table 12 Estimated Council Tax Income 2017/18 – 2021/22 

 

Other Government Grants

Improved Better Care Fund

The Better Care Fund (BCF) brings together elements of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Local Authority budgets into a pooled 
arrangement. This is to encompass integrated commissioning which will 
support the transformation and integration of health and social care services. 

Nationally the increased funding planned through the Improved Better 
Care Fund represents an additional £105m in 2017/18, £825m in 2018/19 
and £1.5bn in 2019/20. Indicative allocations were provided as part of the 
Local Government Finance Settlement 2016/17. The indicative figures 
assumed that Councils will increase Council Tax for the 2% Adult Social 
Care precept. The allocation methodology uses the 2013 social care 
relative needs formula and allocates funding against resources available. 
 
The allocations announced earlier this year have been confirmed in the final 
2017/18 settlement. Rochdale’s indicative allocation is £0.969m in 2017/18, 
£5.361m in 2018/19 and £9.240m in 2019/20.

The allocation methodology uses the 2013/14 social care relative needs 
formula and allocates funding by taking into consideration the amount that 
can be raised by a Local Authority from the social care precept. The amount 
of the Improved Better Care Fund a Local Authority will receive is based on 
the following factors.

 Need is determined for each Local Authority using the 2013/14 social 
care relative needs formula.

 Improved Better Care Fund resources are allocated on the basis of need, 
less the amounts that can be generated by local authorities from the Adult 
Social Care precept.
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 If the amount generated from the 2% precept is more than the need 
identified the Better Care Fund allocation is set to zero.

The calculation of the Improved Better Care Fund assumes that Councils will 
increase council tax for the 2% social care precept and does not take into 
account the additional flexibility to increase council tax by 3% for the social 
care precept

Note that Better Care Funding provided by the Government is not increased if 
an authority does not choose to increase its Council Tax by the adult social 
care precept.

The adult social care precept will be utilised to support Adult Care costs and 
forms part of the requirement to support social care to deliver at the current 
level of activity in a climate of rising costs. There is a commitment that this 
funding will be used to facilitate the GM priorities for Health and Social Care 
through the Locality Plan.

Table 13 shows the indicative Improved Better Care Fund allocations as 
per 2017/18 Final Local Government Finance Settlement which indicates 
that the grant will commence in 2017/18 with a projected allocation of 
£0.969m rising to £9.240m by 2019/20 however these are not confirmed 
figures and are likely to be subject to change. 

Table 13 Improved Better Care Fund

Public Health Grant

It is anticipated that the level of Public Health Funding will reduce in 2017/18 
by £434k and £442k each year until 2020/21. The reduction in funding has 
been recognised as a budget pressure for Council services. The Public 
Health Grant is one of the funding streams under consideration as part of 
the move to 100% retention of business rates. The method of allocation of 
Public Health grant to local authorities is currently under review. Changes 
are being considered by the ACRA13, initial forecasts suggest that this will 
reduce the grant, from 2018/19, from what is currently included in the 

13 ACRA Advisory Committee on Resource Allocation for Health
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MTFS. The MTFS will be updated once the revised ACRA formula is 
known.

New Homes Bonus

The New Homes Bonus (NHB) Scheme is designed to provide incentives and 
rewards for Local Authorities who have a net increase in new homes and 
empty properties brought back into use in their areas. The scheme 
commenced in April 2011 with funding for a net increase in a given year was 
guaranteed for a 6 year period. Central government has consulted on 
whether the funding should be reduced from 6 to 4 years from 2017/18, along 
with other reforms as to how the scheme operates. Some of the funding 
released from New Homes Bonus is to be redirected back to local authorities 
as part of the Improved Better Care Fund from 2017/18 onwards. The 
outcome of this consultation was announced in the Provisional Settlement 
2017/18. 

The overall impact of the changes to the NHB scheme is a reduction in the 
2017/18 grant of £1.041m and a £1.526m in 2018/19, as shown in Table 14. 
The budget assumptions assumed a reduction of £1.227m in 2017/18 and 
£0.461m in 2018/19, the impact to the revised budget position is a £189k 
increase in resources for 2017/18 and a reduction of £1.065m in 2018/19. 

Table 14 New Homes Bonus 2017/18 and 2018/19

2017/18 2018/19
£m £m

Budget 4.751 3.710
Revised Grant 3.710 2.184

Reduction 1.041 1.526

Reduction with no link to Provisional Settlement
Funding for 2014/15 scheme replaced by lower growth 
in 2018/19 0.461
Additional funding above budget from Government -0.009
Growth in 2018/19 projected  above original estimate -0.155
Total of reduction with no link to Provisional Settlement
which would have happened as part of budget setting
process -0.009 0.306

Changes due to New funding arrangements
Move from 6 to 5 years 0.608
Move from 5 to 4 years 0.619
Introduction of 0.4% baseline before NHB awarded 0.442 0.463
Potential reduction in overall funding pot unlikely to
generate returned funding 0.138

Total of reduction due to new grant allocation system 
following Provisional settlement 1.050 1.220

Total reduction 1.041 1.526

Provided in budget assumptions 1.227 0.461
Additional /(reduced) requirement at January report (0.186) 1.065
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Changes relating to 

 Table 14 highlights that there is a change in grant of £306k in 2018/19 
from the phasing out an old scheme which was a year of higher growth 
than the average. The new schemes coming on board are estimated to 
attract £461k less in NHB grant each year than the previous scheme. 
However, a review of the budget assumptions has indicated that there 
could be higher growth than originally projected which will reduce the loss 
by £155k.

 The number of years that the NHB is being paid for will be reduced from 
the current 6 years to 5 years in 2017/18 and to 4 years from 2018/19. 
The budget assumed that the number of years would be reduced to 4 
years from 2017/18. This results in a loss of funding of £608k in 2017/18 
and an additional £619k in 2018/19 

 The NHB calculation of the 2017/18 NHB has been amended to introduce 
a baseline for housing growth, set for 2017/18 as 0.4% of the previous 
year’s dwelling stock (total stock less long-term empty properties). 
Housing growth below this level in each authority will not receive NHB 
allocations. This results in a decrease in the 2017/18 NHB of £442k and 
£463k in 2018/19.

 Each year the Authority receives an amount of returned funding, once 
allocations have been confirmed against council tax returns. For 2017/18 
it is £138k, which is £9k higher than assumed in the budget. Returned 
funding relates to funding that the Government originally top-sliced from 
the Local Government Finance Settlement to fund the NHB. As the NHB 
pot of funding is less in 2018/19 onwards it is expected that authorities 
will not receive any returned funding. This is a further change in how 
resources are to be allocated in future years from the current budget 
assumption.

The Government also outlined the possibility of not paying NHB where 
authorities have granted planning permission on appeal. The details of this 
measure will be consulted on in during 2017/18.

Savings from the NHB at a national level will be used to fund a new Adult 
Social Care Support Grant in 2017/18 only.

Adult Social Care Support Grant

The Adult Social Care Support Grant is a new funding stream which provides 
£241m nationally in 2017/18 as one off funding, and is being funded from 
changes to the New Homes Bonus and does not represent additional funding 
to local authorities. 
There will be gainers and losers at an individual Local Authority level. 
Rochdale gains £63k in 2017/18, as shown in Table 15. However as the new 
grant is for one year only the Local Authority will have a real reduction in 
funding of £1.220m in 2018/19 from the continued loss of NHB grant.
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Table 15 Adult Social Care Grant compared to reduction in New Homes 
Bonus

£m
Adult Social Care Grant 1.113
Reduction in NHB Scheme -1.050
Net increase in funding 0.063

This new grant is to be allocated to Local Authorities based on the social care 
relative needs formula, so that all authorities with responsibility for social care 
receive a share of this funding.  Rochdale’s allocation for 2017/18 is £1.113m 
and this allocation does not take into account the flexibility around precept 
increases – i.e. in relation to those who can raise more through the precept at 
2% or 3%.

This is new funding and had not been previously assumed in the budget. 

Education Services Grant

Funding provided by the Government for Local Authorities via the Education 
Services Grant is projected to be phased out by 2019/20. The current grant is 
£2.9m split between general funding allocation (£77 per pupil) and retained 
duties £15 per pupil. The general funding element was originally intended to 
cease from the 1st September 2017 which funds areas such as:-
 School Improvement.
 Asset Management (74%)
 Education Welfare (85%)
 Central support costs
 Statutory and regulatory including place planning and admissions (75%)

The MTFS assumed a reduction of the grant by £1.4m in 2017/18 and £2.4m 
in future years which has added to the budget gap for the Council from 
2017/18 onwards. The high needs element of £15 per pupil will remain as 
part of a new element within the Dedicated Schools Grant, covering areas 
such as support for children with additional educational needs. 

The government has confirmed in the Autumn Statement 2016 the £600m cut 
to the Education Services Grant (ESG), despite deciding not to go ahead with 
the Education for All Bill which would have removed Councils' school 
improvement duties. The budget assumptions assume a reduction of £1.4m 
for ESG in 2017/18.  This is based on transitional ESG funding for the period 
April to August (£0.850m), cessation of the grant thereafter.

Temporary funding of £151k from September 2017 to March 2018 will be 
provided to local authorities for school improvement monitoring and 
brokerage based on the number of maintained schools. This funding will 
reduce as schools move to academies over coming years.

The ESG Retained Duties Grant remains at similar levels to 2016/17 
(£0.530m), however this has been transferred to the Dedicated Schools 
Grant with Schools Forum agreeing for it be centrally retained by the LA to 
allow provision of the related services.  
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Schools Funding

The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is a separate ring-fenced grant which 
funds schools and education related issues.  In 2017/18 this will be received 
in four blocks which are:

 Early Years – funds provision of the early years free entitlement through 
a local formula together with support to providers.

 Schools – funds primary and secondary schools through a local 
formula, for pupils aged 4-16.  In addition some former Education 
Services Grant (ESG) funding has been transferred into this Block for 
2017/18; this funds support to schools provided by the Local Authority 
(LA). 

 High Needs – funds both pre and post 16 pupils with special educational 
needs from a range of providers.

 Central Schools – funds growth in pupil numbers in schools 

Earlier in the year the Department for Education (DfE) agreed revised 
baselines for the split between the Blocks based on current spend.  On 20 th 

December 2016 the government announced the School Funding 
Settlement.  A summary of the main issues is outlined below:

 Schools Block Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) –per pupil amount is to 
remain at the agreed 2016/17 levels – for Rochdale this is £4,815.35 
per pupil

 Early Years Block DSG includes funding for both 2 year olds and 3-4 year 
olds. The rates have increased for 2017/18; £4.42 per hour for 3-4 year 
olds (was £4.28) and £4.30 per hour for 2 year olds.  There is also 
additional funding for the increase in hours offered to eligible working 
parents w.e.f September 2017.

 High Needs Block – an additional £130m nationally has been added to 
this for an increase in child population 2-18 – for Rochdale this has given 
an additional £440k.

 Protection for schools – The Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) is to 
remain at -1.5% meaning no school will lose more than 1.5% per pupil in 
funding.

 Pupil premium rates and Universal Infant Free schools meals funding to 
remain at 2016/17 levels.  Year 7 Catch Up and Primary PE and Sports 
Premium to remain.
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Table 16  Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Funding for 2017/18

Total
£m

Schools Block (final) 155.260
Early Years Block (indicative) 14.820
High Needs Block (indicative) 19.950
Schools Central  Block ** 0.950

Total DSG 2017/18 190.980

** includes £0.530m funding from former ESG 

The DSG funding includes  around  £27.6m  of  funding  for  academies  
which  will  be recouped by the Department for Education (DfE) and 
distributed to them directly.

Although the DSG is provided in four  blocks, LA’s in consultation with 
Schools Forum can agree switches between blocks based on local 
priorities and needs. After making adjustments agreed by Forum the 
following split between blocks is recommended for 2017/18.

Table 17 Dedicated Schools Grant – Blocks Split 2017/18

Schools

£m

High 
Needs

£m

Early 
Years

£m

Central 
Schools

£m

LA 
Retained

£m

Total

£m
DSG Settlement 155.260 19.950 14.820 0.950 190.980
Transfer Central Schools to Schools 0.950 -0.950
Centrally Retained – agreed by Schools Forum -2.213 2.213
Early Years Centrally Retained – agreed by 
Schools Forum -0.725 0.725
Transfer to fund High Needs budget pressure -0.353 0.353

Total 153.644 20.303 14.095 - 2.938 190.980

The Government’s intention is to achieve maximum delegation of funding 
to schools, meaning that only in exceptional circumstances should funding 
be held centrally by the LA for the provision of central education services.  

It is however recognised that some funding has to be held centrally and the 
DfE have set out which services this relates to and the approval required for 
this. Schools Forum has agreed that £2.213m of funding be retained 
centrally by the LA for 2017/18. This includes a Growth Fund for increases 
in pupil numbers at both primary and secondary schools due to 
demographic pressures (£0.950m); a policy has been agreed for the 
allocation of this funding. In addition schools have agreed a transfer of 
funding to the High Needs Block in 2017/18 to fund budget pressures relating 
to an increase in the number of children with special educational needs.

Maintained schools continue to be able to agree funding to be de-
delegated. Forum members from the primary and secondary sector agreed 
that £2.634m of items be de- delegated for 2017/18. 

The Schools block provides funding to primary and secondary schools under 
a locally agreed formula. There are no national changes required to local 
formulae but the LA has again worked with schools to review the formula and 
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ensure it is fit for purpose. It was agreed no changes were required for 
2017/18.  As in previous years any turbulence for individual schools will be 
smoothed by the nationally prescribed Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) 
calculation whereby no school will lose more than 1.5% per pupil combined 
with a locally determined cap where no school will gain more than 3% in their 
Individual Schools Budget.

The High Needs Block continues to provide funding for the LA to make 
additional provision for those children and young people with the greatest 
needs (often known as high need, low incidence special educational needs 
[SEN]). The High Needs Block funds provision in both mainstream, special 
schools and alternative provision (PRU) and the education of learners with 
learning difficulties/disabilities post 16 up to the age of 25.

The high needs block funding is based the revised baseline agreed with the 
DfE together with a share of the additional £130m provided nationally for 
an increase in the numbers of children 2-18 (£0.440m).With increasing 
numbers of pupils presenting themselves with special educational needs 
there are anticipated budgetary pressures for the high needs block and 
schools have agreed a transfer of funding to support this area (£0.353m)

Funding for the 15 hours free entitlement for 3-4 year olds is given to 
providers based on a local formula which calculates an individual provider 
hourly rate. From September 2017 there is an increase in hours offered to 
eligible working parents.  Funding for disadvantaged 2 year olds at a rate of 
£5.30 per hour is also included.

The Funding Settlement included an announcement that the government 
intends to introduce a national funding formula for schools w.e.f. 2019/20. 
Further consultation on this commenced in December 2016 and will end in 
March 2017.   Arrangements for changes to Early Years funding have been 
confirmed.  Funding to providers will remain on a local formula but with more 
prescription from central government.  Required changes to the local 
formula will be agreed under delegated powers.

Academies

The previous Chancellor of the Exchequer announced in his Autumn 
Statement the Government’s goal of ending local authorities’ role in running 
schools and all schools becoming academies. The Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) has issued guidance on the 
transfer of Formula Grant to new Academies to recognise their establishment. 

The conversion of schools to academies would result in a reduction in 
business rates income to our Council as academies are classified as 
charities. Charities are entitled to 80% mandatory relief against their business 
rates liability. 
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2.4 Budget Pressures and costs increasing our spend – 2017/18 to 2021/22 

2.4.1 Regional Budget Pressures

GM Waste Disposal Levy

The waste disposal levy is calculated by a formula across Greater 
Manchester which takes account of recycling levels. If Rochdale Borough 
did not increase recycling at the same level as other GM Authorities there 
would be an impact on the waste disposal levy charged to our Council thus 
leading to an increased cost to our Council’s budget.
The Waste Disposal Levy assumed for in the MTFS is based on the latest 
projections provided by GM Waste Disposal Authority (GMWDA), 

GM Passenger Transport Levy

The Passenger Transport Levy (PTL) will be subject to 
consideration/agreement as a consequence of the Passenger Transport 
Authority’s budget setting process in 2017/18 and subsequent years.

The GM Waste Disposal Authority (GMWDA) is seeking to mitigate the 
impact of a forecast large levy increase in 2017/18 by bring forward a 
savings programme which will see costs of disposing of the waste we 
generate reduced.  Detailed plans are in an advanced stage, but to ensure 
that savings for future years are maximised an initial upfront investment of 
up to £77.7m may be needed in day to day (revenue) spend, as well as 
some longer term (capital) investment.  The impact of the extra revenue 
spending requirement means that a headline average increase of 5.3% is 
being increased to an average 53.5%. 
 
The original intention was to eliminate that increase at district level by 
switching resources within the GM Combined Authority, as the intention was 
to incorporate the GMWDA into GMCA from April 2017.  That has now been 
delayed by 12 months.  Working closely with GMCA it is however proposed 
to reduce the GMCA Transport levy by an equal cash amount for each 
district, thus delivering on the no local impact plan.  Unfortunately that 
means that the 53.5% waste levy increase is shown alongside a 46.8% 
reduction in the Transport Levy.  Those resources will then be switched 
back from GMWDA savings to GMCA Transport levy from 2018/19 to 
2020/21.

2.4.2 Local Budget Pressures

1. Living Wage

From April 2016 Central Government announced an increase to the 
National Minimum Wage to £7.20 per hour for those workers aged 25 
and over, this is known as the National Living Wage. Central 
Government’s ambition is for the National Living wage to increase to 
over £9.00 per hour by 2020. The MTFS includes an assumed rise 
over the five years to £9.20 per hour by 2020. The Autumn Statement 
2016 has confirmed the continuation of the policy to seek to increase 
the level of the National Living Wage and for 2017/18 this will be set 
at £7.50 per hour.
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Currently Rochdale Council pays a level above the National Living 
Wage – this will be considered on an annual basis

2. Local Council Tax Support Scheme Review

Since 1st April 2013 the Council has operated a local council tax 
support scheme to replace the national council tax benefit scheme 
which ended in 2012/13. The Scheme provides support to working 
age claimants who meet the eligibility criteria, providing a discount on 
their council tax bill. Each year the Council must review its Scheme for 
the following year. The Council has consulted on changes to its Local 
Council Tax Support Scheme (LCTSS) for 2017/18 which Council 
approved on the 14th December 2016. The change in the scheme has 
been included in the MTFS and council tax base for future years.

3. Pay Inflation

The MTFS assumes for planning purposes that the pay award will be 
1% for 2017/18 to 2021/22. The Government will implement a 1% pay 
settlement for most local government staff for 2017/18. 

4. Price Inflation

The budget assumes 0% inflation across the majority of the Council’s 
non-pay expenditure budgets. Contractual arrangements and other 
significant inflation issues will be considered on a case by case basis. 

5. Discretionary Fees and Charges

Fees and Charges are reviewed on an annual basis within agreed 
overall budget requirements. 

6. Superannuation Rates 

The Pension Fund Contribution Rates payable to the Greater 
Manchester Pension Fund (GMPF) have been assumed in the budget 
for budget planning purposes to increase by 0.4% over the three 
years 2017/18 to 2019/20 i.e. 20.1%, 20.5% and 20.9% respectively. 
Further information provided by the GMPF has revised these rates to 
20.9% over the three years. Detailed work has been undertaken with 
GMPF and the proposal is to amend the contribution rates to 20.5% 
over the three years 2017/18 to 2019/20 and to reduce the level of the 
early retirement and redundancy provision provided by the GMPF to 
reflect our current forecast level of early retirement and redundancy 
costs. There will be no net impact of these actions on the revenue 
budget in these years.

2.5 Budget Position for 2017/18 and 2018/19

2.5.1 Movement in Budget Gap since Budget Fixing Council 2016

At Budget Fixing Council in February 2016 a three year budget was approved 
which included provisional budgets for 2017/18 and 2018/19.  
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The assumptions considered in the MTFS for 2016/17 has been reviewed to 
include the latest information available on Central Government policy and 
local service pressures and costs. The updated MTFS forecast provides the 
assumptions on which the latest budget updates for 2017/18 – 2018/19 have 
been based. The forecasts for the Budget 2017/18 – 2018/19 showed a gap 
of £38.8m rising to £53.1m by 2020/21. Table 18 provides the analysis of the 
movement from the £10.9m budget gap for 2017/18 and 2018/19 
provisionally approved at Budget Fixing Council in February 2016 to the 
current forecast assumed budget gap of £53.1m by 2020/21.

Table 18 – Movement in Budget Gap since Budget Fixing Council 2016

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
£m £m £m £m

Gap per BFC Report 2016/17 2.774 10.909 18.531 26.075
Increased Resources
Government Changes -1.206 -5.644 -9.569 -9.617

Decreased Resources
Government Changes 2.943 4.430 4.442 4.103
Local Decisions 0.273 0.273 0.273 0.273

3.216 4.703 4.715 4.376
Net (Increase)/Decrease in Resources 2.010 -0.941 -4.854 -5.241
Increase in Budget Requirements
Local Decisions 1.892 3.453 4.957 6.516
Government Changes 2.003 2.378 2.790 2.793
Changes in Budget Assumptions 3.046 4.010 4.146 4.313
Service Specific Pressures ( accounting amendment, 
change in presentation) 18.856 19.356 19.356 19.356

25.797 29.197 31.249 32.978
Decrease in Budget Requirements
Changes in Budget Assumptions -0.164 -0.332 -0.506 -0.683

-0.164 -0.332 -0.506 -0.683

Net Increase/(Decrease) in Budget Requirements 25.633 28.865 30.743 32.295
Revised Budget Gap 30.417 38.833 44.420 53.129

The financial challenge for our Council over the next five years is to make 
savings to enable a balanced budget to be set. Our Council has an increase 
year on year on what we need to spend (budget requirement) compared to 
the reduced resources the Council will receive in 2017/18 to 2019/20. This 
budget position is before the assumed change to 100% Business Rates 
Retention in 2020/21. Although the resources we receive will increase over 
this period the cost of providing current levels of service provision is greater.

The latest Budget update for 2017/18 – 2019/20 has been revised following 
updated budget assumptions, the final settlement for 2017/18 being 
announced and the council tax and business rates tax bases have been 
approved by the Planning & Licensing Committee. All these changes have 
impacted on the budget gap estimated for Rochdale Council as shown in 
Table 19. 

The Savings Programme 2017/18 and 2018/19 identified group 1 and group 2 
savings proposals which have been consulted upon from 15th September to 
31st October 2016 and 24th November 2016 to 9th January 2017. Updated 
budget assumptions, changes from the final local government finance 
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settlement and the Savings Programme have enabled a balanced budget to 
be proposed for 2017/18, although £6.763m are of a one off nature which will 
need to be addressed in 2018/19. 

Table 19 outlines the budget gap and how this has been projected to be met 
in 2017/18 from the savings programme and changes to assumptions 
following the final settlement and other information received.
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Table 19 Revenue Budget Gap

2.5.2 Resources available 2017/18 to 2021/22   

The Council has approved savings of £159.3m since 2010/11, which equates 
to £1,717 per household or £746 per head of population. 

Over the next five years the MTFS includes assumptions reflecting Central 
Government policy of moving to “self-sufficiency” for local authorities. Table 
20 shows a breakdown of the estimated resources available to our Council 
2017/18 to 2021/22. By 2020/21, 80% of our Council’s resources will come 
from the income we raise locally from council tax and business rates, a rise 
from 60% in 2017/18. The change will increase the risks around income 
collection for our Council as the collection of business rates and council tax is 
volatile. Central Government grants provide certainty as to what you will 
receive for the year unlike council tax and business rates. This can be due to 
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empty properties, discounts and reliefs, and changes in valuations of 
business properties. 

Table 20 - Breakdown of Estimated Resources Available

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
£m £m £m £m £m

Locally Generated Income
Council Tax 76.8 80.7 82.3 83.9 85.6
Business Rates 52.2 53.2 54.1 54.5 54.9

129.0 133.9 136.4 138.4 140.5

Government Grants
Revenue Support Grant 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Business Rates Top-up Grant 49.4 42.6 35.9 30.1 24.6
New Homes Bonus 3.7 2.2 1.9 1.5 1.3
Adult Social Care Support Grant 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Improved Better Care Fund 1.0 5.4 9.2 9.2 9.2
Section 31 Grants 5.5 5.7 5.9 6.1 6.2
Education Services Grant 1.2 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8

61.9 56.6 53.7 47.7 42.1

Total Resources 191.0 190.5 190.1 186.1 182.5

2.5.3 Budget required for local services

The MTFS has forecast that from 2017/18 to 2021/22 the amount our Council 
will need to spend the current level of service provision will rise to £213.7m 
by 2021/22, an increase in £17.6m over the five years of the MTFS. 
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However the recent announcement in the Final Local Government Finance 
Settlement 2017/18 to create regional pilots for 100% business rates 
retention, including Greater Manchester have required the MTFS to be 
updated to reflect a change in funding from as illustrated at Table 21 below.

Table 21 projected budget requirements 2017/18 to 2021/22 

SERVICE 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

1 Adult Care 55,786 57,558 59,703 60,747 61,812

2 Childrens Services 60,885 60,315 59,197 59,738 60,283

3 Economy 11,154 16,753 16,898 17,072 17,426

4 Neighbourhoods 55,068 46,617 46,795 46,463 46,634

5 Resources 4,363 4,544 4,607 4,783 4,962

6 Public Health and Wellbeing 21,898 21,776 21,764 21,350 20,944

7 TOTAL 209,154 207,563 208,964 210,153 212,061

8 Finance Control (Note 1) -857 -3,496 -348 1,789 3,987

9 Contingency (Note 2) -830 1,559 1,747 2,464 2,464

10 SERVICES SUB TOTAL 207,467 205,626 210,363 214,406 218,512

11 Budget Pressures Fund 0 0 0 0 0

12 Saving Proposals -4,646 -5,594 -4,844 -4,844 -4,844 

13 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 202,821 200,032 205,519 209,562 213,668
14 Contribution To/(From) Reserves/Balances -6,790 -77 0 0 0
15 NET EXPENDITURE REQUIREMENTS 196,031 199,955 205,519 209,562 213,668

16 BUDGET REQUIREMENT 196,031 199,955 205,519 209,562 213,668
RESOURCES
Locally Generated Funding

17 Council Tax -76,840 -80,674 -82,279 -83,917 -85,587 

18 Business Rates Retained -52,200 -53,164 -54,148 -54,463 -54,899 

19 Collection Fund Surplus -4,359 0 0 0 0

20 Collection Fund Adjustment -675 0 0 0 0

21 TOTAL LOCALLY GENERATED 
FUNDING

-134,074 -133,838 -136,427 -138,380 -140,486 

Government Grants
22 Revenue Support Grant 0 0 0 0 0
23 General Grants -12,556 -14,019 -17,858 -17,529 -17,421 
24 Business Rates Top-Up Grant -49,401 -42,648 -35,853 -30,142 -24,637 
25 TOTAL GOVERNMENT GRANTS -61,957 -56,667 -53,711 -47,671 -42,058 

26 TOTAL RESOURCES -196,031 -190,505 -190,138 -186,051 -182,544 

27 BUDGET REQUIREMENTS 0 9,450 15,381 23,511 31,124
28 One year only savings 400
29 UNFUNDED  REQUIREMENT 0 9,850 15,381 23,511 31,124
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The financial information contained in the MTFS is based on current 
assumptions and published updates provided from Government departments 
at this point.  As further information is made available from Central 
Government the assumptions and forecast will be update for both the 
resources available and the budget requirements needed to deliver services. 
During the budget setting process regular updates are provided to Cabinet 
Members. 
Members of Cabinet, Townships and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny have 
been updated on the Budget position for 2017/18 and 2018/19 and a number 
of public engagement sessions have been undertaken to raise awareness 
across the Council of the financial challenges faced when prioritising service 
provision and use of resources.

 

2.6 Capital Programme

The Capital Programme aims to:

 Provide investment in the Borough to support the Borough wide priorities 
including that of prosperity and economic resilience

 Provide investment to deliver future savings – invest to save
 Maintain and enhance the Council’s assets
 Meet Statutory provision
 Provide Value for Money

The Capital budget is funded from a number of sources; borrowing, capital receipts, 
and external funding & contributions. Borrowing has an implication for the Council’s 
Revenue budget as the Council has to make provision to repay the cost of 
borrowing. When a scheme is approved and the proposed spend is profiled across 
financial years, the scheme funding will be approved across these financial years 
and will therefore be considered as a priority in future years. Any reduction in the 
funding of these schemes will only be considered where contracts have not been 
entered into. 

The Capital Programme for 2017/18 to 2019/20 takes into consideration the priorities 
of the Council and the resources available. The approach for setting the 2017/18 
capital budget has followed the steps below: 

 Initial budget as provisionally approved at Budget Fixing Council (BFC) 24th 
February 2016.

• Review of 2016/17 and 2017/18 schemes – Finance Services worked with 
services to review 2016/17 and 2017/18 schemes taking into account spend to 
date and previous re-phasing on these schemes.

• Consideration of new schemes

The Capital budget has been created in line with the Council’s priorities:

 Place Plan – aligning capital investment to support the borough’s economic 
growth potential and continue to regenerate our town centres.
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 Corporate Plan – ensuring the borough maintains its high standard of quality 
building and public space.

 Asset Strategy – aiming to hold fewer but more efficient assets, realising 
maximum value from the estate whilst safeguarding its staff, customer and other 
building users.

Schemes totalling £46.5m have been proposed to be included in the 2017/18 Capital 
Programme. Table 22 shows the total proposed Capital expenditure by service for 
2017/18 to 2019/20, and how the expenditure will be funded. 

Table 22 – Summary of Capital programme

 
2017/18

 
2018/19

 
2019/20Services

£'000 £'000 £'000
Adult Services 2,047 2,047 2,047
Children's Services 14,282 7,664 5,256
Economy 17,100 25,020 7,204
Neighbourhoods 13,090 8,167 7,667
Public Health               -   360               -   
Total requirement 46,519 43,258 22,174
Funding    
Borrowing 11,100 8,920 11,104
External Grants & 
Contributions 18,681 11,678 9,270

Invest to Save 13,763 20,860               -   
Capital Receipts 2,975 1,800 1,800
Total funding 46,519 43,258 22,174

The Capital schemes can be categorised as follows:

 Annual Allocation - These schemes receive annual allocations either as a result 
of external funding, or because the Capital investment is essential for the Council 
to maintain current Service delivery or to meet statutory responsibilities.

 Scheme started in previous years - These schemes are multi-year schemes that 
commenced during or before 2016/17.

 New Scheme - These are new schemes or schemes requiring additional funding 
for the 2017/18 capital programme.

The Council is able to borrow resources for capital schemes. The revenue 
implications of this option are that for every £1m of capital expenditure there is 
approximately £61k per annum of revenue cost to repay borrowing, over a 40 year 
period. If borrowing is required over a shorter period, the annual cost is greater but 
the overall cost is less. 



Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 – 2021/22

45

Borrowing of £11.1m is required to fund expenditure relating to specific schemes in 
2017/18. The revenue cost of this is approximately £0.9m per annum which have 
been included in the MTFS.

The current forecast uncommitted Capital Receipts balance at the end of 2016/17 is 
approximately £6m, and further income is forecast to be received from 2017/18 
onwards relating to the sale of surplus Council properties. The Capital Programme is 
forecast to utilise £6.575m of capital receipts and confirms those capital schemes 
that are proposed to be funded from unallocated Capital Receipts. 
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Part 3:  How will the Council meet the Financial Challenge?

The Council will meet the financial challenge contained within this MTFS by having a robust 
Revenue Budget Plan and Savings Programme.

3.1 Revenue Budget Plan

3.1.1 Budget Timetable

The Council’s annual budget must be approved by full Council before 11th March 
each year. This is a statutory requirement. The Council is legally obliged to set a 
balanced budget for the following financial year. The Council has in place an 
embedded budget setting process which begins in June with approval being sought 
for the assumptions and principles on which the budget is to be based. These will be 
used as a part of the determination of the overall budget position.

Reports are provided to Cabinet and reviewed by Corporate Overview and Scrutiny, 
regularly throughout the financial year which set out the timetable, assumptions on 
both funding and spending changes, based on realistic projections, for example, 
about pay and inflation.

These assumptions are then applied to current service budgets and once funding 
has been estimated this gives an understanding of any potential budget gap. From 
this the savings programmes is determined and reports are provided to members 
through Cabinet, Corporate Overview & Scrutiny, Townships and Employment & 
Equalities Committees to provide savings proposals for consultation to meet the 
budget gap.

Feedback following consultation is reported to Cabinet and proposals which affect 
the public will be submitted to full Council as part of the Budget Fixing Council in 
February/March.

Budget updates are reviewed and assumptions updated throughout the year based 
upon latest information available e.g. the Government’s Autumn Statement, new 
legislation, etc. 

Implications of the capital programme are included in these budgets as are service 
growth and pressures.  

Final recommendations are then made by Cabinet to Budget Fixing Council. 

Services are notified of their approved budgets following Budget Fixing Council in 
February/March. 

Table 23 summarises the key timetable dates.
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Table 23 Key Budget Setting Timetable Dates

Date Group / Body Consideration
June  2017 Approve: 

 Budget 2018/19 to 2020/210 Guidelines and Timetable 
Report (including revenue and capital principles).

September to 
December 
2017

To agree:
 Budget 2018/19 to 2020/21 update reports 
 Saving proposals for consultation to bridge the budget gap - 

Stage 1 September and Stage 2 November
 Public Consultation on savings proposals – Stage 1 

September and Stage 2 November
 Feedback from Savings Proposals Stage 1 and agree 

proposals to form part of the Budget to be submitted to 
Budget Fixing Council

 Updated Medium Term Financial Strategy
 Public Engagement sessions – Area Forums

January to  
February
2018

Cabinet 

Townships

Corporate 
Overview & 
Scrutiny

To consider and agree :
 Feedback from Savings Proposals Stage 2 and agree 

proposals to form part of the Budget to be submitted to 
Budget Fixing Council

 Local Government Act 2003 – Robustness of the Budget 
Report.

 Final recommendations of Cabinet to Budget Fixing Council 
 Capital Programme Update
 Treasury Management Strategy.
 Medium Term Financial Strategy

February/March
2018

Budget 
Fixing Council

 To consider recommendations of the Cabinet revenue and 
capital budgets.  Approve or propose amendments.

 Set Council Tax and a balanced budget

3.1.2 Budget Guidelines

Detailed guidelines are provided to all relevant staff to ensure that revenue budgets 
for individual services are prepared consistently. These guidelines contain details of 
the assumptions that are to be made in setting the revenue budget and also set out 
broad principles that are to be adhered to. 

3.1.3  Revenue Budget Assumptions for 2017/18 – 2021/22

The budget setting process is complex and must be undertaken in a planned way. It 
is equally important that assumptions used in the preparation of the budget are 
agreed, reasonable and consistently applied. The budget assumptions are applied 
corporately to service budgets, with individual exceptions on a case by case basis for 
specific contracts. 

The budget forecast has been based on a number of assumptions, known levels of 
expenditure and anticipated levels of resources, which are summarised in Table 24. 
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Table 24 Summary of Key Budget Assumptions

Budget assumption 
for the MTFS

Assumption applied

Council Tax  Maximum level as allowed by the referendum limit, 
including Adult Social Care precept for financial planning 
purposes. 

Business Rates / Top 
up grant

Increased in line with RPI inflationary increases to the 
business rates multiplier at September each year.

Revenue Support 
Grant

In line with four year offer provided in Local Government 
Finance Settlement 2016/17.

Pay awards In with the National Pay Settlement Agreement for 2017/18 
and 2018/19. The MTFS assumes that this will continue at 
the same level until the end of this period.

Superannuation 
contribution rates

The increase is in line with the three year pension re-
valuation undertaken by the Greater Manchester Pension 
Fund.

Inflation non pay 
(Prices)

MTFS assumes no increase in non-pay budgets in line 
with budget guidelines. Except for specific contractual 
arrangements.

Discretionary Fees & 
Charges

MTFS assumes 5% per year in line with budget guidelines

Underlying Waste 
Disposal Levy

Estimated increases have been provided by GMWDA 
based on tonnages in 2016/17 and forecast waste tonnage 
for future years. This assumption will be updated during 
the year when revised Inter-Authority agreements have 
been incorporated into the waste model indicating current 
and revised future levels of waste disposal.

Underlying PTA Levy The levy is based on current information provided by the 
Passenger Transport Authority for 2017/18. The MTFS has 
assumed that this level of increase will continue in future 
years.
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Area of Budget
2017/18 

Assumption
2018/19 

Assumption
2019/20 

Assumption
2020/21 

Assumption*
2021/22 

Assumption*

Council Tax
General Increase (for planning purposes) 1.99% 1.99% 1.99% 1.99% 1.99%
Adult Care Precept 3.00% 3.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total Council Tax Charge 3.99% 3.99% 3.99% 3.99% 3.99%
Council Tax Base Increase (No. Properties) 911 0 0 0 0

Revenue Support Grant -24.09% -21.48% -27.61% -100.00% 0.00%
Business Rates Multiplier Increase 2.00% 3.20% 3.60% 2.00% 2.00%

Pay 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%
Superannuation  Contribution Rate 20.5% 20.5% 20.5% 20.5% 20.5%
Superannuation - Increase (Decrease) in 
Contribution Rate

0.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Prices 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Discretionary Fees & Charges 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%
Underlying Waste Disposal Levy 4.6% 0.5% 1.6% 2.5% 2.5%
Underlying PTA Levy 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

(*Note that 2020/21 assumptions include the move to 100% business rates retention. These will be reviewed 
through the budget process – see section 2.5.3)

3.2 Savings Programme 2017/18 and 2018/19

The Savings Programme for 2017/18 and 2018/19 was designed to bridge the budget gap 
for 2017/18, to enable a legally balanced budget to be set by 11th March 2017, and consider 
savings which can contribute to the 2018/19 gap. 

3.2.1 Savings programme milestones

For 2017/18- 2018/19 the Savings proposals have been considered in two groups to 
meet the budget gap of £38.8m for 2017/18 and 2018/19. Group 1 savings proposals 
commenced consultation where required, in September for a period of 45 days. 
Group 2 consultations were undertaken 24th November 2016 to 9th January 2017.  

Before considering changes that affect the workforce or are front line services we 
review the whole of the budget to:

 Identify alternative financial resources to continue providing the service;
 Realign budgets to reflect operational activity;
 Review Corporate Budgets
 Look for savings through commissioning and procurement activity
The diagram below shows the timetables for consultation for the 2017/18 -2018/19 
Savings Programme:
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SD – Service delivery, savings proposals with direct impact on local communities and/or 
residents

WF – Workforce, savings proposals which affect staff employed by the Council

Changes to budget assumptions, the final local government finance settlement 
2017/18 and the revised council tax base forecast has reduced the original gap of 
£38.8m to £26.9m. Ongoing savings proposals have been identified totalling £17m 
over the two years. The balance for 2017/18 has been met from one resource. The 
ongoing budget gap in 2018/19 being £9.850m, which is projected to be reduced by 
a one off saving of £0.400m in 2018/19 reducing the budget gap in 2018/19 to 
£9.450m.
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Table 25 – Summary of Savings Proposals 2017/18 to 2018/19

Ongoing One off Ongoing One off Ongoing One off
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Budget Gap as at Cabinet 12th September 30.417 - 8.416 - 38.833 -

Budget Assumptions
GMWDA - reduction in pressure for levy 1.128-    - 1.176-   - 2.304-   -
Demographic Growth 0.590 - 0.090 - 0.680 -
Transport Levy increase assumption reduced from 1% to 0% 0.147-    - - - 0.147-   -
Reduction in Budget Pressure fund 2.000-    - 2.000-   - 4.000-   -
Review of Corporate Budgets 2.500-    - - - 2.500-   -
Other Budget assumptions 0.627-    - 0.240-   - 0.867-   -

5.812-    - 3.326-   - 9.138-   -
Final Local Government Finance settlement
Adult Social Care Support grant - 1.113- - - - 1.113- 
Adult Social Care precept to 3% 0.732-    - 0.797-   - 1.529-   -
Changes to Education Services Grant/Funding Formula 0.300 - 0.250-   - 0.050 -
NHB - changes to scheme - updated for Settlement 0.186-    - 1.065 - 0.879 -

0.618-    1.113- 0.018 - 0.600-   1.113- 

Council Tax Baseline changes from original assumptions -2.025 - -0.186 - 2.211-   -

Updated Budget Gap 21.962 -1.113 4.922 0.000 26.884 -1.113

Saving Proposals not requiring service consultation 11.440-  0.303- 1.438-   0.750- 12.878- 1.053- 
- -

Saving proposals requiring service consultation - Group 1 3.313-    - 0.374-   - 3.687-   -
- -

Saving proposals requiring service consultation - Group 2 0.446-    - 0.023-   - 0.469-   -
- -

Total of Savings Proposals 15.199-  0.303- 1.835-   0.750- 17.034- 1.053- 

Reserves movements - 5.347- - 0.350 - 4.997- 

Revised Budget Gap at January 2017 6.763 6.763- 3.087 0.400- 9.850 7.163- 

Recurrent Budget Gap 2017/18 -
Recurrent Budget Gap 2018/19 9.850

2017/18 2018/19 Total

3.3 Balances and Reserves Strategy need to update once LG Act report agreed

The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Chief Financial Officer to report to Council for 
consideration immediately prior to setting the Budget and Council Tax. The report aims to 
ensure that Council is aware of the opinion of the Chief Finance Officer regarding the 
robustness of the budget as proposed and the adequacy of general balances and reserves. 
This includes general balances and amounts held as specific reserves and contingencies. 
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3.3.1 General Fund Balances 

General fund balances are amounts set aside to cushion the impact of unexpected 
events and emergencies.  In order to assess their adequacy, a systematic approach 
has been adopted.  This approach is based on the identification of the key financial 
risks following which an amount of ‘potential’ exposure is calculated based on the 
impact of the risk and the possibility of its occurrence.  It should however be noted 
that this is not a precise science and that local circumstances, the strength of 
financial reporting arrangements and the Council’s track record in financial 
management will also be a key influence on the actual potential of any individual risk 
materialising.  The net value of the potential exposure is currently estimated at £12m. 
Table 26 identifies the key financial risks projected leading to the requirement of 
£12m general fund balances. The level of balances will be reviewed on an annual 
basis.

Table 26 – General Fund Balance – Projected level of risks at March 2017

    
Key Risks Details Total Comments / Risk 

Reductions

Potential 
Exposure

 

Le
ve

l o
f 

R
is

k   £'m  £'m

1

H
ig

h

Local 
Government 
Resource 
Review

Local Authorities 
receive some of their 
funding from 
retaining a level of 
their business rates.  
Business Rateable 
Values  will be 
revalued from the 1st 
April 2017 and 
businesses can 
appeal against these 
new rateable values
 

55.911 The Council has a risk of 
non-Collection of 
Business Rates for 99% 
of the estimated total 
business rates and any 
appeals agreed with the 
valuation office. A 
provision has been 
established to mitigate 
against this risk.

0.559

2

H
ig

h

Local 
Government 
Collection 
Rates

Local Authorities 
receive the majority 
of their funding from 
Business Rates and 
Council Tax. The 
amount the Council 
receives from these 
sources of funding is 
based on the 
taxbase. 

132.751 The Council has a risk of 
non-Collection of 
Business Rates for 99% 
of the estimated total 
business rates and 100% 
for Council Tax. Non- 
collection of the assumed 
level of Business Rates / 
Council Tax maybe due 
to people not paying, 
businesses leaving the 
borough or the 
assumptions contained 
with the estimates for 
growth in the taxbases 
not materialising.

1.328
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3
H

ig
h

Funding of 
Local 
Authorities

Local Authority 
Funding is reducing 
year on year due to 
Central 
Government's 
Economic Plan. The 
Chancellor during the 
current parliament 
will make a number 
of statements where 
the level of resources 
available to Local 
Authorities may 
reduce.  

39.498 The Budget for 2017/18 
to 2019/20 includes the 
level of funding available 
to the Council from the 
finance settlement.  There 
is a risk to the Council 
that the provisional 
funding announced will 
reduce further if the 
current economic 
forecasts for the Country 
worsen putting the 
Chancellors Economic 
Plan in jeopardy 
(Exceptional 
Circumstance). This will 
impact on the level of 
balances for 2017/18 and 
therefore will be 
considered as part of the 
budget setting process for 
2018/19.

1.185

4

M
ed

iu
m

Academies The number of 
schools converting to 
academies over the 
time of the 
Parliament is non 
known. The budget 
currently assumes a 
reduction in 7 
Primary and 9 
Secondary Schools

10.100 The Budget for 2017/18 
to 2019/20 includes an 
assumption around the 
number of schools 
converting to academies 
and the financial 
implications for the 
Council. There is a risk 
that if more schools 
convert to academies in 
the earlier years this will 
reduce the level of 
funding available to the 
Council. 

0.505

4

M
ed

iu
m

Pension Fund 
Guarantee

The Council 
guarantees to the 
Greater Manchester 
Pension Fund the 
pension contributions 
of a number of 
organisations where 
previous employees 
of the Council have 
tuped over. There is 
a risk to the Council if 
these organisations 
default on their 
contributions. 

12.000 The Council currently 
guarantees 31 
organisations 

1.260
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5
M

ed
iu

m
Litigation 
Claims

As the Council 
reduces the level of 
funding available for 
the future provision of 
services there is an 
increased risk of 
litigation. 

12.000 The Council mitigates 
against the risk of 
mitigation through robust 
risk assessment 
procedures and insurance 

1.200

6

M
ed

iu
m

Invest to Save 
Schemes - 
Capital

The Council is 
looking to approve a 
Capital Programme 
where a number of 
schemes are invest 
to save. The 
Schemes are 
forecast to generate 
future revenue 
income for the 
Council which will be 
used to repay interest 
and borrowing and to 
subsidise future 
Council Service

13.763 The risk to the Council is 
that the income from 
these invest to save 
schemes does not 
materialise in line with the 
Business Plans

0.688

7

M
ed

iu
m

Welfare 
Reform - 
Administration 
of Universal 
Credit and 
implications

Central Government 
previously 
announced that they 
are simplifying and 
reforming the Welfare 
System over the next 
few years to make 
sure that working is 
more beneficial than 
claiming benefits

2.000 The impact to the Council 
of these changes is 
difficult to estimate and 
therefore as each 
initiative is implemented 
there is a risk to the 
Balances if services 
overspend.

0.200

8

M
ed

iu
m

Better Care 
Fund and 
Health and 
Social Care 
Integration

Integration is looking 
to bring together the 
Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group and Local 
Authorities to deliver 
clinical and financial 
stability.   

2.000 The risk to the Council is 
that the savings assumed 
from integration will not 
materialise.

0.700

9

M
ed

iu
m

Improved 
Better Care 
Fund

The Improved Better 
Care Fund is 
provided to support 
Adult Care Costs and 
forms part of the 
requirement to 
support Social Care 
to deliver at the 
current level of 
activity in a climate of 
rising costs

6.400 The risk to the Council is 
that the Improved Better 
Care Fund does not 
provide the resources to 
cover increased cost of 
care.

0.640
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10
M

ed
iu

m
Demand for 
services

In times of austerity 
demand for Local 
Authority Services 
increase, this may 
impact on the cost of 
providing these 
services. The Budget 
for 2017/18 to 
2019/20 does not 
include a provision 
for Budget 
Pressures. 

2.000 The risk to the Council is 
that services cannot 
manage any unforeseen 
increase demand for 
services

1.500

11

M
ed

iu
m

Prices Inflation 
Provision 

The budget does not 
include a provision 
for price increases 
except for contracts

33.211 Services have agreed to 
manage any inflationary 
increases in prices within 
their service budgets. 
There is a risk that 
services will not be able 
to fulfil this commitment

0.498

Saving 
Proposals 

The savings 
programme includes 
a number of saving 
proposals where 
implementation 
maybe delayed or the 
proposal may not be 
achieved

17.034 The risks to the Council of 
not achieving the savings 
proposals is managed 
through budget 
management, Political 
monitoring and 
performance indicators

1.70312

M
ed

iu
m

Total 338.668 Net Potential Exposure 11.966

3.3.2 Earmarked Reserves

In addition to general balances, the Council holds a number of earmarked reserves.  
These are resources that have been set aside to fund specific issues that may arise 
in the future. It is important that the Council makes best uses of all the resources it 
has and therefore where it is clear that a reserve is no longer required then the 
resources can be released to provide one-off support to the Revenue Budget. 

The Council’s budget setting process includes an annual review of amounts held in 
earmarked reserves. This ensures that resources continue to be set aside only 
where there is a clear continuing need to do so. 
Some of the key reserves are referred to below:

 Equalisation Reserve - This reserve has been established to assist the Authority 
in managing its budget requirement for future years and smoothing the impact of 
savings requirement through the commitment of one off funds that become 
available, e.g. from in year underspends.  The level of the reserve is reviewed as 
part of the budget process with contributions increased or decreased as 
necessary. 

 Insurance Reserve - this is required to cover potential liabilities arising from the 
need to finance costs (e.g. claims and premium payments) associated with 
insurable risk and the self-funding of general corporate risks. The level of the 
reserve is reviewed as part of the budget process with contributions increased or 
decreased as necessary. 
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 Schools Reserves – school balances are reviewed on an annual basis.  The 
current policy of the Schools Forum provides for balances above agreed limits to 
be clawed back and redistributed to all schools.

 Private Finance Initiative (PFI) Reserves - This reserve is the cumulative amount 
of unapplied funding received to date which will be utilised to finance the schools 
and street lighting PFI schemes over the whole life of the projects. 

A detailed analysis of the Council’s balances and reserves is carried out as part of 
the budget setting process and the report provided to Budget Fixing Council each 
February/March under the Local Government Act 2003 to provide assurance that the 
level of reserves and balances are appropriate, report available at

3.3.3 Reserves Policy

The Council’s policy on reserves is outlined within the MTFS principles as follows:

 Our Council will maintain general balances at a level to mitigate risks to cover 
any major unforeseen expenditure. The approach to be adopted to be based on 
the identification of the key financial risks following which an amount of ‘potential’ 
exposure is calculated based on the impact of the risk and the possibility of its 
occurrence 

 Our Council will maintain earmarked reserves for specific purposes which are 
consistent with achieving its key priorities. To ensure the Council makes  best 
uses of all the resources it has if a reserve is no longer required then the 
resources can be released to provide one-off support to the Revenue Budget

 The use and level of general balances and earmarked reserves will be reviewed 
at least annually.

 Our Council will seek to balance its revenue budget over the period of the MTFS 
without reliance on the use of general reserves and contain overall Council 
spending within original estimates. However, the Council will utilise funds from 
the Equalisation Reserve, see 3.3.2 for further details, to smooth the impact of 
one off savings, long term cost pressures and transformational efficiencies 
agreed as part of the Savings Programme proposals.

3.3.4   Provisions

Provisions are amounts set aside by the Council to meet the cost of a future liability, 
for which the timing of the payment is uncertain. The amounts represent the best 
estimate of that liability where an exact cost is not able to be determined. In line with 
the Code of Practice, the provision is charged to service revenue accounts in the 
year it is established. When the liability falls due, the costs are charged directly to the 
provision. The three material provisions are:

 Insurances – This represents amounts set aside by the Council to meet 
obligations arising in respect of Employers Public Liability and motor vehicle 
claims. 

 Business Rates Rateable Value – This is for potential backdated liability of 
refunding ratepayers who appeal successfully against the rateable value on the 
Business Rates hereditaments rating list. 
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Part 4:  Financial Assurance

Each year as part of the annual accounts process our Council must demonstrate that it is a going 
concern. This means it must show that it is financially sound in this time of austerity and changing 
Local Authority structures. Our Council is scrutinised by external audit who will review and comment 
on whether we have put in place proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources. This is known as the Value for Money (VFM) conclusion. This 
can be demonstrated in a number of ways:

a. Through the Medium Term Financial Strategy document

b. Having a balanced Budget and an efficiency programme to deliver a balanced budget through 
savings proposals by Budget Fixing Council.

c.    Having a robust Budget Process as outlined at 3.1.

d.   Clear links between Corporate and Directorate plans and the MTFS, as detailed at section 4.

e.   Adequate levels of balances and reserves to mitigate financial risks, as outlined at 3.3. 

f.    Consistent and regular monitoring, reported to officers and members.

A recent Corporate Peer Review undertaken independently by the Local Government Association 
for the Council considered, as part of a range of key questions.” does  the Council have a financial 
plan in place to ensure long term viability and is there evidence that it is being implemented 
successfully? “

The findings of the Peer Review, Peer Challenge report confirmed that:

“The Council has been prudent with its approach to financial management. 
There is a clear understanding of the scale of financial savings required over 
the next few years, with senior members being well involved in these debates 
and decisions. The Council has managed its financial challenges well so far. 
For a number of years it has taken action on tackling funding reductions and 
delivered substantial savings to ensure it has a balanced budget.”

“There is a well-established and effective approach to financial management 
with regular monitoring and scrutiny of budget reports.”

The external audit review of the Council’s Value for Money arrangements as part of the Annual 
Accounts 2015/16 concluded:

“The Council has demonstrated a robust planning process and challenge of expenditure 
assumptions. This together with the reporting and high level of scrutiny means the Council is 
well positioned to tackle the financial risks facing it in the medium term. This was also noted in 
the external Peer Review Challenge which the Council was subject to in 2015-16 which noted 
"there is a clear understanding of the scale of financial savings required over the next few 
years, with senior members being well involved in these debates and decisions. The Council 
has managed its financial challenges well so far".

http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/pdf/2015-11-30-Peer-Challenge-Report.pdf


Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 – 2021/22

58

“We do not have any significant concerns arising from our review of the Council's budget 
outturn or future financial planning processes which form part of its arrangements for 
delivering economy efficiency and effectiveness.”

“On that basis, we concluded that the risk was sufficiently mitigated and the Council 
has proper arrangements in place.”

Link to Audit report External Audit findings report

The Medium Term Financial Strategy, the budget setting process and the monitoring of the budgets 
ensure that expenditure and income are managed robustly within the available resources ensuring 
that the Council is a going concern for the foreseeable future. The external confirmation from both 
the Peer Review and the External Audit findings demonstrate that our Council is taking positive 
measures to ensure the Council remains a going concern

http://democracy.rochdale.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=675&MId=4265&Ver=4
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Part 5: Efficiency Plan

As part of the Local Government Finance Settlement 2016/17, Central Government offered 
Councils the opportunity to accept a four year funding offer. This would provide a Council that 
wishes to take it up, a four-year funding settlement to 2019-20. For our Council this means that we 
would know for four years how much Revenue Support Grant we would receive. 

The offer allows our Council to plan ahead with an indication of the level of resources which will be 
available to the Council over the four years. The MTFS incorporates the multiyear offer and has 
supported the production of financial projections for five years from 2017/18 to 2021/22. This has 
allowed informed financial planning and budget savings to be identified in line with the Council’s 
priorities. 

The Council’s Corporate Plan 2016 – 2019 recognises the significant financial challenges faced by 
the Council which will be addressed by working differently. To help to do this our Council has 
identified a number of “key corporate enabling work programmes” which will ensure we have the 
capacity to achieve the outcomes the Council is seeking for its residents and local communities.

The work programme includes:

 Capitalising as a Borough on the benefits arising from Devolution to Greater Manchester.

 Integration and Transformation of health and social care – working closely across 
organisational boundaries, and sharing budgets and staff to commission high-quality joined up 
care at the right time and in the right place.

 Behaviour change – encouraging and supporting people and communities to be independent 
and resilient, developing a culture of social responsibility where people help themselves and 
each other.

 Volunteering – building capacity by encouraging and supporting volunteers and voluntary, 
community and faith groups to work alongside us to achieve our vision.

 New service delivery models - looking for ways to save money by exploring opportunities to do 
things differently, for example by sharing some of our services with other Councils and public 
sector bodies.

 Improving value for money – managing our people and our money, seeking out best practice, 
making better use of data and intelligence and streamlining decision-making.

Since 2010/11 the Council has made £159m of efficiency savings Our Council continues to face 
significant financial challenges due to ongoing reductions in Government funding, more demand 
and increasing costs of services. 

At the start of the 2016/17 budget process the gap for 2016/17 was £22m. Given this the budget 
process would be just as challenging as it was in 2015/16 requiring further reductions in 
expenditure, whilst still aiming to deliver on priority issues for the Council. Following a range of 
efficiency proposals the budget for 2016/17 was approved at Council on the 24th February 2016 as 
set out below:- 
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 The total net budget for Council services for 2016/17 was set at £180.2m. 
 Council Tax was increased by 3.75%, including a 2% Adult Care precept. 
 Saving proposals with no impact on service delivery and workforce of £10.4m on going and 

£7.1m one-off. 
 Saving proposals of £12.8m on going and £0.02m one-off. 

Early work on projecting the budget position for the next three years 2017/18 to 2019/20, using the 
four year settlement offer has allowed greater assurance that the savings planned and approved for 
consultation up to 2018/19 will be sufficient to support balancing the budgets in each year. 
Provisional budgets for 2017/18 to 2018/19 indicated at Budget Fixing Council 2016/17 that a 
further £10.9m of savings were required to balance the budget for these years. This has been 
updated as further information has become available and was revised to £38.8m over the period 
2017/18 – 2018/19, rising to £44.4m in 2019/20 as reported to Cabinet on the 12th September 2016, 
a copy of the report is available Cabinet 12th September Budget 2017/18 to 2019/20 update

Efficiency plans have been approved for consultation to bridge the gap over the two years which 
have identified alternative ways of working and efficiencies of £17m, revised budget assumptions 
and changes in the final local government finance settlement 2017/18 have reduce the gap to 
£6.547m which has been met from reserves as part of the Council Reserves Strategy. A number of 
the service proposals approved for consultation seek to transform service delivery in 2018/19 
onwards with early implementation during 2017/18 partly due the certainty provided in the offer of 
funding levels until 2019/20.

The Council accepted the four-year funding settlement on the basis that if any additional funding is 
made available to local authorities through future local government finance settlements, a share of 
this additional funding will be allocated to those authorities that have accepted the four- year 
funding offer. It is also on the basis that any new burdens and extra responsibilities will be fully 
funded. The Final Local Government Funding Settlement for 2017/18 recognised the Council’s 
acceptance of the offer and has confirmed the remaining three years funding 2017/18 to 2019/20 at 
the same levels as previously notified in 2016/17

http://democracy.rochdale.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=3930&Ver=4
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Part 6: Strategies which the MTFS supports

6.1 Borough’s Place Plan

The Borough’s Place Plan 2016 -2021 sets out the Borough’s ambitions for the next five 
years which is to be delivered through partnership working. There are three priorities: 
People, Place and Prosperity set out in the Borough’s Place Plan Place Plan for the 
Borough, and within this context, the focus for our Council over the next three years will be 
on improving education (people), our local environment (place) and our local economy 
(prosperity). 

How we will achieve these outcomes is contained in 5 key partnership plans, namely:
 Borough Master Plan – In development
 Safer Communities Plan Safer Communities Plan 2015 -2018
 Co-operating for Better Health and Well-being Greater Manchester Health & Social Care 

Devolution Taking Charge
 Housing Statement – In development
 Economic Plan Economy Directorate Plan

The Place Plan ambition will be monitored and delivered through partners at a regional level 
as part of the Greater Manchester Devolution , through our Council’s local strategies and 
delivered a at an operational level by Service Directorates. The MTFS, Capital Strategy and 
Treasury Management Strategy support the Place Plan and in particularly work with the key 
drivers outlined in the Council’s Corporate Plan

Regional Strategies

 Greater Manchester 
Devolution Agreement 
& Work Programme

 GM Spatial Framework
 GM “Stronger 

Together”
 GM Growth & Reform 

Plan
 GM Health & Social 

Care Plan – Taking 
Charge

 GM Strategic Land Use 
& Transport Strategies 
2016

Local Strategies

 Borough Master 
Plan 2016

 Safer 
Communities 
Plan

 Corporate Plan 
2016 -2019

 Housing 
Statement 2016

 Economic Plan 
2016

 Townships Plans
 Locality Health & 

Social Care Plan

Operational

 Directorate Plans
 Performance & Risk
 Asset Management
 Procurement Strategy
 ICT Strategy
 People Strategy
 Equality & Diversity  

Policy“ No matter 
who”

 Capital Strategy
 Treasury 

Management Strategy

Medium Term Financial Strategy

http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/policies-strategies-and-reviews/strategies/corporate/Pages/place-plan.aspx
http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/policies-strategies-and-reviews/strategies/corporate/Pages/place-plan.aspx
http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/pdf/2015-03-16-Safer-Partnerships-Plan-2015-18.pdf
http://www.gmhsc.org.uk/gmhsc-downloads/
http://www.gmhsc.org.uk/gmhsc-downloads/
http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/policies-strategies-and-reviews/strategies/corporate/Pages/economy-directorate-plan.aspx
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6.2 Corporate Plan 2016/17 – 2018/19

The Corporate Plan 2016-19 is how the Council plays its part in meeting the ambition 
outlined in the Place Plan , and also includes a fourth priority performance. The MTFS and 
Corporate Plan are aligned to ensure that our resources are aligned to the priorities of the 
Council. 

The key Corporate Plan priorities which the MTFS supports are shown below

Our vision : to be a  Council which builds success 
and prosperity with our citizens and 
partners, while protecting vulnerable 
people

Three key drivers of the Corporate Plan over the next 3 years:
                            People       -    Improving education
                            Place         -    Our local environment
                            Prosperity  -    Our local economy
Improving performance is our fourth priority – Focusing on managing our 
resources effectively to achieve our ambitions – supported by the MTFS

Our vision and priorities as set out in our Corporate Plan 2016-19 can be seen by clicking on 
the following link, Corporate Plan for Rochdale Borough Council

Our values are at the heart of everything we do. We will:
 Value our people.
 Focus on our customers.
 Act with integrity.
 Use time and money wisely.
 Work together.
 Always learn and improve.

In common with other areas, we face significant financial challenges, which we will address 
by working differently. We have identified a number of key corporate principles that will help 
us to do this, ensuring that we have the capacity to achieve the outcomes we are seeking.

 Capitalising as a Borough on the benefits arising from Devolution to Greater 
Manchester.

 Integration and Transformation of health and social care – working closely across 
organisational boundaries, and sharing budgets and staff to commission high-quality 
joined up care at the right time and in the right place.

 Behaviour change – encouraging and supporting people and communities to be 
independent and resilient, developing a culture of social responsibility where people 
help themselves and each other.

 Volunteering – building capacity by encouraging and supporting volunteers and 
voluntary, community and faith groups to work alongside us to achieve our vision.

 New service delivery models - looking for ways to save money by exploring 
opportunities to do things differently, for example by sharing some of our services with 

http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/policies-strategies-and-reviews/strategies/corporate/Pages/corporate-plan.aspx
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other Councils and public sector bodies.

 Improving value for money – managing our people and our money, seeking out best 
practice, making better use of data and intelligence and streamlining decision-making.

6.3 Locality Plan

Our vision for health and social care and wellbeing by 2021 is set out in Rochdale GM
Devolution Locality Plan ‘Co-operating for better Health and Wellbeing: A plan for 2016-21’.

In order to achieve our vision our Council will prioritise the following:

1. Extending lifestyle and behaviour change programmes – aiming to have an impact at the 
earliest possible time.

2. Strengthening community engagements and ownership of health and wellbeing, building 
more opportunities for community and peer support, developing new solutions and 
support mechanisms alongside public services.

3. Growing early years and early intervention support, targeting children and adults at risk 
before problems take root.

4. Extending local mental health and wellbeing services, with individuals and community 
groups becoming a strong part of the support available.

5. Integrated the commissioning of health, care and wellbeing so that services are put in 
place to meet the needs of the person.

To achieve this transformation resource will be brought together and services jointly 
commissioned across health and social care, concentrating on the needs of the whole 
person in the design of services, using co-production as our default way of working.

The Rochdale Borough Locality Plan sets out where we are now and the case for change 
describing the opportunities to improve quality and reduce costs. The Locality Plan is 
continually updated and monitored by the Integrated Commissioning Board whose 
membership consists of representatives from our Council, Clinical Commissioning Group 
and Public Health, Governing Body members and Cabinet portfolio holders.

Locality Plan Cooperating for Better Health and Wellbeing a plan for 2016-21

http://democracy.rochdale.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=697&MId=4194&Ver=4
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Part 7: Value for Money and Assurance around Financial Management

7.1 Governance and Internal Controls 

7.1.1 Systems of Internal Control

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 places a requirement on all local 
authorities to ensure that the Authority has a sound system of internal control which 
facilitates the effective exercise of the Authority’s functions and which includes the 
arrangements for the management of risk.  Our system of internal control is based 
upon an on-going process designed to identify and prioritise the risks to the 
achievement of the Authority’s policies, aims and objectives.  It is followed by 
evaluation of the likelihood of those risks being realised, their impact should they be 
realised and how to manage them efficiently, effectively and economically.

7.1.2 The Internal Control Environment

The framework for the system of internal control forms the overall control 
environment. Its key elements are as follows: -

 Establishing and monitoring the achievement of our Council’s objectives;
 Facilitating policy and decision-making;
 Ensure delivery of the savings proposals to achieve a balanced budget;
 Ensuring compliance with established policies, procedures, laws and regulations 

including how risk management is embedded in the activities of Rochdale BC, 
how leadership is given to the risk management process and how staff are 
trained to manage risk in a way appropriate to their authority and duties;

 Ensuring the economic, effective and efficient use of resources, and for securing 
continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having 
regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness;

 The financial management of Rochdale BC and the reporting of financial 
management; and

 The performance management of Rochdale BC and the reporting of performance 
management.

The description of the system of internal control at Rochdale BC is covered in detail 
in the Annual Governance Statement which is accessible on the Annual Accounts 
Section of the Authority’s website, at the link below:

www.rochdale.gov.uk/annual-accounts

Detailed here are the aspects of the system that are particularly relevant to the 
achievement of the medium term plan and financial strategy. 

7.1.3 The Planning Framework

Establishing Objectives: Our priorities and objectives are informed by the Rochdale 
Borough Sustainable Community Strategy 2011-2021 (SCS). Whilst the vision and 
priorities contained within the SCS are for 20 years, the SCS itself is a four-year 
delivery plan which has recently been refreshed under the leadership of the 
Transformational Leaders Group. The refresh has brought together the SCS and a 
number of thematic strategic plans that have been developed by key strategic 

http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/budgets-and-spending/annual-accounts/pages/default.aspx
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partnerships into a single Place Plan for the Borough. From this, the Council 
developed its own vision to build success and prosperity with our citizens and 
partners, whilst protecting our vulnerable people. The key priorities were established 
as being People, Place, Prosperity and Corporate Health. These priorities are 
directing the Council’s work through the enabling work programmes set out in the 
Corporate Plan, delivered by Directorate Plans and underpinned by the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy.  

Leadership Team Monitoring: Rochdale BC’s Leadership Team (LT) monitors our 
progress in achieving Corporate Plan’s outcomes. In addition, LT take collective 
responsibility for ensuring effective financial management is in place and have a 
leading role in respect of the savings proposals. 

The Budget Plan: The medium term financial strategy is implemented through a 
detailed budget plan which is subject to annual review and update.  The latest 
forecast of income and expenditure are considered alongside any implications for the 
achievement of Corporate and Directorate plan objectives.  Consultation on the 
budget is undertaken with Township Committees, Trade Unions, the Voluntary 
Sector, staff, the public and other key stakeholders.  In February/ March each year, 
the Budget Fixing Council makes the decision to formally set the budget, on 
recommendation from the Cabinet.  That budget is set on the basis of robust, three-
year financial forecasts, with a fully detailed budget for the year ahead. When 
Government settlements are available for future years an indicative Council tax is 
also set.

Directorate Planning:  Directorate plans are developed in the context of the 
Corporate Plan.  Led by Directors in conjunction with their Portfolio Holder, they set 
out an annual plan of service delivery. The plans take account of the Service’s 
budget, structure, details of workforce planning, performance information, assets, 
and risks. The Overview and Scrutiny Committees consider the Plans produced for 
each of the Council’s Directorates as they apply to their particular terms of 
reference. As well as informing Members of the work programmes for the various 
services covered by the Directorates, the Plans also set the indicators to be reported 
to the Committee as part of the performance management framework

7.1.4 Budget management & monitoring 

The Budget management framework: Delivery of the budget plan is monitored 
through the budget management framework that seeks to ensure: 

 All managers fully understand their budget and the relationship between activity 
and costs;

 Services maximise the use of the available resources and minimise the risk of 
overspending;

 The Council has assurance that individual service budgets and the overall 
Council budget are being managed effectively; and

 Budget problems and risks are identified at an early stage to enable corrective 
action to be taken.

Budget management meetings: Regular meetings are held between Directors and 
representatives of the Chief Finance Officer. These seek to ensure that Directors 
fully understand their budgets, are aware of areas of risk and have appropriate plans 
in place to manage pressures and savings. Specific focus is given to identified 
budget risks and the implementation of budget savings. Directors sign off their 
service budgets as part of the budget setting process.
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Revenue Budget monitoring: Budget monitoring seeks to continuously identify and 
explain actual income and expenditure variations against established budgets.  
Budget monitoring is the responsibility of budget managers with the support of 
Finance Services, each budget has a named budget manager and responsibilities 
are clarified.  Financial reports are produced on a monthly basis and regular 
meetings held to discuss the financial forecasts.  A Financial Update Report is 
presented quarterly to the Council’s Cabinet. Significant variations are investigated 
and the Director agrees the corrective action to be taken.  Directors are also required 
to monitor the implementation of approved savings and advise of any slippage or 
variation.  

7.1.5 Performance Management Framework

Performance management:  Directors are responsible for managing the 
performance of the service against the Directorate plan through a structure of team 
plans and individual staff performance and development reviews.  These plans focus 
clearly on specific tasks and performance indicators so that all staff know what they 
have to achieve, and show how the team will contribute towards the targets detailed 
in the Directorate Plan and the overall aims of the Council. Service and Team plan 
objectives are tied back into the Corporate Plan objectives.  

7.1.6 Political Leadership

Portfolio Holders: Each portfolio holder works closely with the appropriate Director 
to develop and sign off the Directorate plan, to consider savings proposals and 
throughout the year they receive regular budget/ service delivery updates on the 
services within their portfolio. The portfolio holder has a Cabinet Assistant identified. 
The opposition portfolio holders are also in place. There is a single portfolio holder 
role covering all aspects of Finance, who provides the lead on finance matters at 
Cabinet and committees where required.

Budget Management – The Cabinet: A composite financial report is produced 
quarterly at scheduled meetings of the Cabinet, providing:
 an overall financial update, identifying major variations and the required 

corrective action.  
 a separate report monitoring the performance of  Savings proposals approved for 

the year with any mitigating actions should delivery of the savings proposals 
have changed

 an update on the performance of the Collection Fund which accounts for the 
collection of income from council tax and business rates in year.

Adverse variations are accompanied by corrective action with specific 
recommendations made to Cabinet to approve the service delivery implications of 
that action where appropriate.  

Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee:  Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee plays an effective role in supporting sound budget performance.  
Services with in-year overspend forecasts above an agreed limit of £250 are required 
to discuss their planned action to bring the budget back into balance. 

Audit & Governance Committee: The terms of reference of this Committee include 
responsibility for overseeing RBC governance arrangements and the approval of the 
Annual Statement of Accounts, Annual Governance Statement, Annual Internal Audit 
Plan and Risk Management Strategy. The Committee also provides Members with 
the ability to challenge senior officers on any areas where weaknesses are identified 
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within the internal control framework and risk management arrangements and seek 
assurances that actions are being completed within agreed timescales.

7.2. Risk & Control

7.2.1 What is Risk Management?

Risk management is the structure, processes and culture that contribute to the 
effective management of threats to the Council that may prevent us from achieving 
our policies, aims, and objectives.  It affects all of us in the Council as well as our 
partners and citizens. 

The challenges that we face and the rate of change puts us under increasing 
pressure to continually improve the quality of our risk management processes. This 
means that we need to make sure that our risk management processes are 
structured, as well as being instinctive and intuitive. If we are to meet these 
challenges, high quality risk management needs to be at the core of our decision 
making at all levels of the Council. 

Risk management should not be a process that stifles innovation and prevents 
opportunism but rather one in which risks can, and should, be taken, providing they 
are actively managed and justified. The dynamically changing environment for Local 
Government means that we must ensure that we are risk aware rather than risk 
averse. It is acceptable to have a high risk initiative providing it is managed 
appropriately. The focus should be on the action taken to manage the risk and not 
simply on reducing the risk status.  

The current Risk Management Strategy for the Council, detailing how the Council 
manages risks in achieving our strategies, policies, aims, and objectives, can be 
found at the link below:

www.rochdale.gov.uk/risk-management-strategy

Code of Corporate Governance: Rochdale BC is responsible for ensuring that its 
business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that 
public money is safeguarded, properly accounted for and used economically, 
efficiently and effectively. In discharging this accountability, Members and senior 
officers are responsible for putting in place proper arrangements for the governance 
of the Authority’s affairs and the stewardship of the resources at its disposal.  To this 
end, the Authority has previously approved and adopted a Code of Corporate 
Governance, which is consistent with the principles and reflects the requirements of 
the CIPFA/ SOLACE Framework setting out best practice in this area.  The Code is 
approved by the Audit and Governance Committee and refreshed annually.  The 
Governance Board is an officer led body chaired by the Monitoring Officer which 
oversees the governance arrangements within the Council and communicates with 
key managers. Membership includes Internal Audit and senior officers across the 
Council with responsibilities for governance and risk.  

Risk Management:  Our approach to risk management plays an important role in 
supporting effective financial and service management practices.  Section four of the 
strategy provides more detail on this area.

Internal Audit: The scope of the Internal Audit team, an independent assurance 
function, includes examining and evaluating the whole system of internal controls 
established by management, which is not confined to the financial control system.  It 

http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/policies-strategies-and-reviews/strategies/corporate/Pages/risk-management-strategy.aspx
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involves an evaluation of the controls against an assessment of the risks facing the 
Authority to determine their adequacy, reliability and effectiveness and how well the 
responsibilities assigned to managers are being carried out in practice.

Training & Awareness: The regular training provided is intended to ensure that staff 
within Finance Services, elected members and non-finance officers are supported in 
understanding their financial responsibilities and have the necessary knowledge and 
skills to undertake them. 

External Audit: External audit provides independent audit and inspection covering 
two elements: the audit of the financial statements and the assessment of the 
Council’s arrangements for putting in place proper arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources (Value for Money).

7.2.2 Significant Internal Control Issues

The ongoing operational changes within all areas of the Council continue to have 
potential implications for the internal control environment. However this is something 
that is kept under constant review by Internal Audit which provides assurance on the 
effectiveness of controls in all key areas.  Any significant issues which may have an 
impact on overall governance within the Council are summarised within our Annual 
Governance Statement Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 which includes an 
action plan to address these issues within an agreed timeframe, these feed through 
to the Directorate Plans.  Through implementation of this plan, Rochdale BC is 
confident that these issues will not have a significant negative influence on the 
internal control mechanisms and systems.

7.2.3 Risk Management & Business Continuity 

The Council considers Risk Management to be a key priority in achieving the 
strategies, policies, and objectives of the Borough.

The vision for the Council is to embed the identification and management of risk to 
support the achievement of Rochdale Council’s objectives.

7.2.4 What is a Business Continuity Plan?

Business Continuity Plans set out how the business will operate following a 
significant incident and how it expects to return to “business as usual” as soon as 
possible. The plan sets out the agreed arrangement for bringing events under 
control; the necessary resources for maintaining critical business functions; and the 
staff required for coordinating actions.

Business Continuity ensures that the Council can still deliver high priority services to 
the residents of Rochdale.

http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/pdf/2016-08-09-FINAL-Annual-Governance-Statement-2015.16.pdf
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Part 8:  Asset Management Strategy

Asset Management Strategy

Our assets are resources the Council’s owns.  In financial terms they cost money to run and 
maintain and have a market value that on sale would provide a receipt to fund other assets or 
reduce debt/ the costs of borrowing.  The quality of our assets, their fitness for purpose, location 
and condition has a significant impact on customer access and the customer experience.  Public 
realm and infrastructure assets influence our sense of place and how people feel about the 
Borough.  Assets can also help transform how we work.  

The Council’s Asset Strategy for 2016/19 focuses on the following Strategic Objectives:

 To improve front-line service delivery and to maintain a high profile presence within the 
community.

 To contribute to the borough’s economic growth, and to its social and environmental well-being.

 To develop a more efficient property portfolio, increasingly fit for purpose.

 To realise asset values through capital receipts and maximising rental income.

 To deliver revenue savings and to reduce property owner’s liability from a programme of asset 
rationalisation.

The Council’s Asset Strategy is available at Council's Asset Strategy 2016 -2019

http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/pdf/2016-06-27-asset-strategy-plan.pdf
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Section 9 : Treasury Management Strategy

INTRODUCTION

This section of the financial plan sets out the strategy for treasury management activity.  The most 
recent Treasury Management Strategy was approved by Council on 1st March 2017.  An effective 
approach to treasury management can make a significant contribution to the Council’s overall 
financial position.  

Our treasury management practices are strictly regulated by statutory requirements.  We operate 
within the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management and adhere to Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) guidance.  

Treasury management can be defined as:
‘The management of the Local Authority’s investments and cash flows , its banking , money market 
and capital transactions ; the effective control of the risks associated with these activities and the 
pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.’

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

The main purpose of the treasury management strategy is to: 

PROACTIVELY MANAGE THE COUNCIL’S DEBT & INVESTMENT PORTFOLIOS AND CASH 
FLOWS TO ACHIEVE BUDGETS AND TARGETS WHILST ENSURING THE AUTHORITY IS NOT 
PLACED AT UNDUE FINANCIAL RISK.

To help us achieve this, we have developed a number of aims, which are:

 The effective management and control of risks being the prime objective of the Council’s 
Treasury Management activities

 Effectively managing the Council’s cash flow requirements 
 Managing the security and liquidity risk of investments whilst taking opportunities to optimise 

returns on investments 
 Undertaking new borrowing at or below budgeted rates
 Seeking opportunities to reduce the cost of servicing existing debt
 Managing exposure to interest rate risk and volatility
 Reviewing our Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy to ensure that future debt repayments 

can be made with costs aligned to the useful life of assets. 
 Reviewing current practices and introducing improvements where possible
 Monitoring economic and market developments and assessing the implications on the debt 

and/or investment portfolio
 Investigating new products and opportunities, understanding their risks and benefits.
 Considering and mitigating any risks created by changes or developments in Accounting 

Standards as they apply to Local Authorities.
 Operating within the agreed Treasury Management Practices
 Ensuring the Council’s approved Treasury Management Strategy is followed and that the 

Council acts within the appropriate legislation
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We plan to achieve our aims through the implementation of a number of objectives for how we 
manage our investment activity and how we manage our debt portfolio.  These objectives are:

INVESTMENT ACTIVITY

OBJECTIVE 1: Ensure maximum security of capital.

OBJECTIVE 2: To achieve the investment budgets and targets set, whilst seeking opportunities to 
outperform them.  

BORROWING ACTIVITY

OBJECTIVE 3: To achieve the debt related budgets and targets set, whilst seeking opportunities to 
outperform them. 

OBJECTIVE 4: Give due consideration to the impact of new borrowing or debt restructuring on the 
Council’s debt maturity profile and the associated implications for interest rate risk and the 
Council’s Balance Sheet.  

ACHIEVING OUR OBJECTIVES & MEASURING SUCCESS

OBJECTIVE 1: We will:
 Ensure that all investment activity is undertaken within the relevant legislation and prudential 

limits. 
 Only use those counterparties which meet the Council’s investment criteria 
 Continually keep under review the investment criteria, duration and limits of these investments 

and give priority to security and liquidity rather than yield.

OBJECTIVE 2: We will 
 Accurately model cash flow, interest rates and economic conditions alongside accessing 

specialist advice.
 Recognise and manage the Council’s surplus cash as two separate portfolios (cash flow and 

core cash).
 Continue to be proactive in the way in which cash is invested, seeking out new products, 

critically analysing relevant economic data and investing at optimum rates.  

OBJECTIVE 3 & 4:  We will:
 Continue to undertake new borrowing activity on the basis of targeted rates and take advantage 

of money market movements to time the raising of new loans from the Public Works Loan 
Board and the wider market.

 Give greater emphasis to re-balancing our debt maturity profile.
 Increase the use of direct dealing with counterparties in relation to debt where this approach 

reduces brokerage costs and/or secures lower interest charges. 
 Seek out new products that may become available in the debt market that are suitable for Local 

Authority purposes.
 Seek opportunities to undertake restructuring activity where it creates a financial benefit and/or 

allows for better management of interest rate risk within the debt portfolio.
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OUTCOMES AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

OBJECTIVE 1: No loss of capital. 100% of investments made within the agreed criteria.

OBJECTIVE 2: – Investment activity to generate £0.4m income in 2017/18. Average rate of interest 
achieved to be higher than average 7 day LIBID plus two basis points.

OBJECTIVE 3: External interest charges of £10.8m or less in 2017/18 on RBC managed debt (net 
of contributions).

OBJECTIVE 4:  Debt restructuring results in either a net financial benefit or a reduction in interest 
rate risk.

MONITORING AND REPORTING

The Cabinet and Overview & Scrutiny Committee approve and review the strategy annually.  A full 
half yearly update on the Council’s Treasury Management activities to the end of September is 
included in the period 6 Budget Monitoring Report.

Treasury management indicators and limits are set out in Appendix A.
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Appendix A

Treasury Management Indicators and Limits 2017/18 to 2019/20

Operational Boundary for External Debt
2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

£M £M £M
Borrowing 312.875 342.585 354.017
Other long term liabilities 107.468 103.267 98.949
Total 420.343 445.852 452.966

Authorised Limit for External Debt
2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

£M £M £M
Borrowing 412.672 449.982 421.769
Other long term liabilities 107.468 103.267 98.949
Total 520.140 553.249 520.718

Debt Portfolio Fixed and Variable Interest Rate Exposure
Loan type 2017/18- 2019/20

%
Fixed rate - upper limit 125
Fixed rate – lower limit 40
Variable rate - upper limit 55
Variable rate – lower limit (25)

Debt Portfolio Maturity Structure of Fixed Rate Borrowing
Period Upper limit Lower limit

% %
Under 12 months 60 0
12 months and within 24 months 60 0
24 months and within 5 years 60 0
5 years and within 10 years 70 0
10 years and above 100 25
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Part 10: Linked Strategies

10.1 Corporate Procurement

In February 2014 Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale Councils established a shared 
procurement service – STAR Procurement. STAR provides an effective procurement 
function which supports commissioning and procurement processes. 

The Procurement Strategy that exists across the three Councils sets out the strategic 
direction and priorities for procurement for the participating partners.

The STAR Procurement Strategy can be found at the link: 

http://www.star-procurement.gov.uk/About-us/Docs/STaR-Procurement-Strategy.pdf

10.2  Information Technology – The Connected Council Programme

The Connected Council Programme has also been born out of the Council's significant cost 
challenge, the need to improve the services we offer and how we interact with customers, 
our Public Sector Reform requirements and also to anticipate future channel shift that is 
desirable to both the Council and its Citizens.

This is not only about increasing customer choice by making all services available online, it 
is also about using the information we hold on our Citizens in a much more productive 
fashion, to drive out repeat requests and reduce costs.  This should mean once a resident 
has made a choice about how they want to contact us they can arrive at a Community Hub, 
phone the contact centre or go online and in all cases receive the same efficient service.

In essence this means we are making significant changes and improvements to our 
technology and processes to make things easier and better for customers. At the same time 
we are looking to reduce the amount of administration we require for certain requests, 
including the automation of a number of our internal procedures, in order to drive down 
costs and reduce errors.

There are a number of key aspects to the programme which will underpin future cost 
reduction, increase efficiency and enhance the agility of the Council in the longer term to 
react to change.

 Firstly we are drawing together around 100 separate sets of citizen information from 
throughout the various Council departments in order to create one single view and 
record of each resident which will be linked to an accurate record of that citizen’s 
address and personal details. From the customer's perspective they will hold a single 
account with the Council.

 Secondly we will use this single view of the customer during our interactions with them, 
regardless of they choose to contact us. Any requests, amends or additions will 
automatically update all of the relevant Council departments; thus reducing effort on the 
part of the customer and reducing duplication, costs and errors on the part of the 
Council.

http://www.star-procurement.gov.uk/About-us/Docs/STaR-Procurement-Strategy.pdf
http://rbcintranet.rochdale.local/PSR/SitePages/Home.aspx
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 In the background we are mapping, analysing and totally refreshing all of our internal 
processes with a view to automating as many service requests and interactions as 
possible, again reducing repetition, errors and cost. Our primary focus is to update our 
processes in a customer centric fashion whilst making them as efficient as possible.

Work has already started on the various work streams that make up the Connected Council 
Programme but most of these are still in the early stages which mainly involve analysis of 
the current situation.

More information on the Connected Council Programme can be found at the link: Connected 
Council Programme

10.3 Organisational Development Strategy 

The Council is creating a new style organisation that is different and more agile from the one 
that existed before. We are exploring opportunities to do things differently, examining the 
way we work, the way we deliver high quality customer based services and the way we 
behave with a focus on the efficient and flexible use of our resources.  

Success will depend on an organisational culture that rewards talent and success, 
empowers and enables people, and an environment that promotes and provides work-based 
learning that gives people the confidence to take decisions where it is necessary and 
appropriate to do so. 

The new shape of the Council has been developed following a full assessment of the 
national and local context, financial situation and statutory requirements. This includes 
additional opportunities challenges and responsibilities arising from the Greater Manchester 
Devolution Agreement and the new Greater Manchester Combined Authority. 

Delivering our priorities within significant financial constraints requires us to transform our 
approach to service delivery and the way we work. The Organisational Development 
Strategy provides an overarching framework for the whole organisation and sets out how we 
will develop the Council as a whole to deliver its vision in this context.  

The key aims for this strategy are set out below: 
 To maintain a focus on empowered customers and communities 
 To ensure that services provide value for money 
 To ensure that we have the right people with the right skills in the right place at the right 

time to achieve this  
 To ensure we are seen as an employer of choice  
 To have a workforce that is representative of our local population 
 To exploit technological developments to improve access to services and to create 

efficiencies   
 To further embed lean delivery and continuous improvement into the way we work 
 To have a highly motivated and productive workforce 

The Council’s Organisational Development Strategy can be found at the link:

Organisational Development Strategy

http://council.rochdale.local/neighbourhoods/ict/Connected_Council/SitePages/Home.aspx
http://council.rochdale.local/neighbourhoods/ict/Connected_Council/SitePages/Home.aspx
http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/pdf/2015-08-17-OD-Strategy-2015-18-v2.pdf
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10.4 Equality and Diversity Policy

Our Equality and Diversity Policy - No Matter Who sets out the Council’s commitment to: 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct 
prohibited by the Equality Act 2010. 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic 
and those who do not. 

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and those 
who do not. 

Our public statements, services and employment practices will reflect this commitment.  We 
will promote this policy and expect respect for it from citizens, users of Council services, 
partner agencies, Elected Members, Council employees and our contractors. 

Our vision for equality and diversity is: 

 Representing, serving and employing people as equals. 
 Valuing the diversity of their contributions and aspirations. 
 No matter who they are or what their circumstances.  

We believe that tackling inequalities provides a strong foundation for cohesive and confident 
communities. We believe that all citizens have a right to equal access to life opportunities, 
including representation, services and employment by the Council. To achieve this we are 
working towards removing barriers to opportunities and to narrowing the gap between the 
most disadvantaged and others. 

We understand that people may suffer from inequality due to discrimination because of their 
age, health, race, ethnic origin, religion, gender, sexuality or because they have a disability, 
they are pregnant or on maternity leave, they have undertaken gender reassignment, they 
are married or they are in civil partnerships.  We also recognise that some people may 
experience more than one type of inequality at the same time due to a combination of more 
than one relevant protected characteristic.   

In addition, we also recognise that those who have caring responsibilities and Armed Forces 
and Ex -Armed Forces personnel may face discrimination, and have made a commitment to 
protect them from discrimination. 

The Council’s Equality and Diversity Policy can be found at the link:

http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/equality

http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/equality


Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 – 2021/22

77

Part 11: Conclusion

The review of the MTFS has been undertaken against a background of significant reductions and 
changes in grant funding and increasing costs due to service pressures. These factors could 
jeopardise the Council’s sustainable financial position unless budget savings continue to be 
delivered alongside the delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities. 

The forecast budgets position for the Council shows an ongoing challenge, where our financial 
resources are currently not enough to meet the budget requirement to deliver our current service 
provision. The period covered by this financial strategy will continue to present our Council with 
some of the most significant operational and financial challenges ever experienced by those leading 
and managing the delivery of local services.  Managing our money well is now more important than 
it has ever been.

The Council will continue to keep the MTFS under review given the high degree of uncertainty 
surrounding the potential impact on Central Government policy and Government funding decision in 
relation to Local Government, particularly arising from the EU referendum result.


